





October 1, 2013

Ms. Elsa Munoz, Superintendent City of Corpus Christi ~ Sr. Comm. Svcs Post Office Box 9277 Corpus Christi, Texas 78469

Re: Fiscal Year 2014 Contract Amendment Contract No. AA3-1148-4

Dear Ms. Munoz:

Enclosed is your file copy of the CBCOG-AAA and the City of Corpus Christi - Senior Community Services Older Americans Act Contract Amendment for Fiscal Year 2014. The amended sections of the contract now extending from October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2014 are listed below.

Contract Section I. (3) Contract Term.

The original three year contract is hereby extended to four years. October 1, 2010 - September 30, 2014.

Contract Section II. Amended Sections.

Attachment A. Contract Attachment A is hereby replaced by the following Reimbursement Rates for Fiscal Year 2014 extending from October 1, 2013 to September 30, 2014:

SERVICE	FIXED RATES	UNIT OF SERVICE
Home Delivered Meals	\$4.95	One Meal
Congregate Meals	\$6.36	One Meal
Legal Assistance Over 60	\$54.76	One Hour

Contracting methodology remains as a Fixed Unit-Rate Contract as per original agreement. All meals will be provided in accordance with Standard Menu Pattern as described in 40 Texas Administrative Code, Rule 85.302

Attachment C.

Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion for Covered Contracts and Grants is updated for Fiscal Year 2014. This attachment is hereby made a part of the Fiscal Year 2014 Contract Amendment.

LOCATION: 2910 LEOPARD STREET; CORPUS CHIRSTI, TEXAS 78408

MAILING: POST OFFICE BOX 9909; CORPUS CHIRSTI, TEXAS 78469

www.aaacoastalbend.org

PHONE: (361) 883-3935 TOLL FREE: 1-800-817-5743

FAX: (361) 883-5749

Attachment G.

Budget Work Papers are updated to reflect all Rate Setting Documents for Fiscal Year 2014 including Provider Profile, Provider Total Budget by Service, Analysis Sections 1 and 2, Budget Worksheets, Budget Worksheet Calculation of Unit Rate Forms, Budget Worksheet Certification Forms, and In-Kind Match Certification Forms for all services provided under this agreement. These signed documents are hereby made a part of the Fiscal Year 2014 Contract Amendment.

Request for Proposal attachments are amended to reflect updated documents for Fiscal Year 2014 as follows:

- b. Summary of Insurance Coverage
- c. Written Plan for Emergencies
- j. Copy of Most Recent Texas Department of Health Food Service Establishment Inspection Report for each kitchen your organization uses to prepare meals.

All referenced documents above are attached and made part of the Fiscal Year 2014 Contract Amendment.

Attachment H.

Approved Fiscal Year 2014 Waiver Form 2027 for Home Delivered Meals is attached to this document and is hereby made a part of the Fiscal Year 2014 Contract Amendment.

Attachment I.

Audit Certification form for Fiscal Year 2014 is attached to this document and is hereby made a part of the Fiscal Year 2014 Contract Amendment.

Effective Date

The effective date of the Fiscal Year 2014 Contract Amendment is October 1, 2013. All other sections of the four-year Contract for Older Americans Act Services extending from October 1, 2010 through September 30, 2014 between the City of Corpus Christi and the Coastal Bend Council of Governments – Area Agency on Aging remain in effect.

Sincerely,

John P. Buckner, Executive Director Coastal Bend Council of Governments

STARLED P PARSES







November 18, 2013

Ms. Elsa Munoz, Superintendent City of Corpus Christi - Parks & Recreation Dept. Post Office Box 9277 Corpus Christi, Texas 78469

Re: NFA (Notification of Funds Available) for FY2014

Dear Ms. Munoz:

Enclosed is your first allocation for FY2014. These funds are provided under the Title III of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended.

Please note the FY2011-FY2013 Three-year Contract has now been amended to include FY2014. The contract period is now October 1, 2010 to September 30, 2014.

If you have any questions about the enclosure, please call the office or send your inquiry by email.

Sincerely,

Betty Lamb, Director Area Agency on Aging

enclosure

S.AdminAssiDoc/Admin/AAA/NFA/FY14/NFA-1_Lir-Co/CC_11-18-13

NOTIFICATION OF FUNDS AVAILABLE AREA AGENCY ON AGING OF THE COASTAL BEND POST OFFICE BOX 9909 CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78469

SUBCONTRACTOR:

Ms. Elsa Munoz, Superintendent City of Corpus Christi Parks & Recreation Department Senior Community Services Post Office Box 9277 Corpus Christi, Texas 78469

CONTRACT PERIOD: 10/01/2013 - 09/30/2014

Date: November 18, 2013

CONTRACT NUMBER: AA3-1148-4 AWARD ISSUANCE NUMBER: **1**

This Notification of Funds Available is issued as an addendum to your contract with the Coastal Bend Council of Governments – Area Agency on Aging / Coastal Bend Aging and Disability Resource Center for the period October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014. The funds awarded under this addendum are for the above period in the amount(s) shown below. It is understood and agreed by the Subcontractor that any payment thereunder, shall be for services provided in accordance with all requirements set forth in the referenced contract. The Subcontractor certifies upon request for any funds awarded under this addendum that the Subcontractor is not debarred, proposed for debarment, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any federal department or agency or by the State of Texas.

PROGRAM	FY14 Prior Contract Award	FY14 Title III Award this Action (1)	FY14 NSIP Award	FY14 Cumulative Award
CONGREGATE MEALS III-C1/SGR/NSIP	\$ -0-	\$ 38,482	\$ 5,118	\$ 43,600
HOME DELIVERED MEALS III C2/SGR/NSIP	\$ -0-	\$ 38,327	\$ 5,118	\$ 43,445
SUPPORTIVE SERVICES III-B	\$ -0-	\$ 2,386	\$ -0-	\$ 2,386
TOTAL AWARD	\$ -0-	\$ 79,195	\$ 10,236	\$ 89,431

(1) This award represents initial funding for FY14 that has been allocated to your agency.

John P. Buckner, Executive Director Coastal Bend Council of Governments cc: Aldilia Saldivar Finance - Federal Grants







February 10, 2014

Ms. Elsa Munoz, Superintendent City of Corpus Christi - Parks & Recreation Dept. Post Office Box 9277 Corpus Christi, Texas 78469

Re: NFA (Notification of Funds Available) for FY2014

Dear Ms. Munoz:

Enclosed is your second allocation of funds for FY2014, reflecting year-to-date funds awarded through February 10, 2014. These funds are provided under the Title III of the Older Americans Act of 1965, as amended. Your final allocation for FY2014 will be awarded when the Texas Department of Aging and Disabilities awards final FY2014 to the AAA.

Also enclosed is FY2014 NFA #1 dated November 18, 2013 for your records.

If you have any questions about the enclosure, please call the office or send your inquiry by email.

Sincerely,

Betty Lamb, Director Area Agency on Aging

enclosure

S. AdminAsetDoc/Admin/AAA/NFA/FY14/NFA-2_Ltr-CofCC_2-10-14

NOTIFICATION OF FUNDS AVAILABLE AREA AGENCY ON AGING OF THE COASTAL BEND POST OFFICE BOX 9909 CORPUS CHRISTI, TEXAS 78469

SUBCONTRACTOR:

Ms. Elsa Munoz, Superintendent City of Corpus Christi Parks & Recreation Department Senior Community Services Post Office Box 9277 Corpus Christi, Texas 78469

CONTRACT PERIOD: 10/01/2013 - 09/30/2014

Date: February 10, 2014

CONTRACT NUMBER: AA3-1148-4 AWARD ISSUANCE NUMBER: 2

This Notification of Funds Available is issued as an addendum to your contract with the Coastal Bend Council of Governments – Area Agency on Aging / Coastal Bend Aging and Disability Resource Center for the period October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2014. The funds awarded under this addendum are for the above period in the amount(s) shown below. It is understood and agreed by the Subcontractor that any payment thereunder, shall be for services provided in accordance with all requirements set forth in the referenced contract. The Subcontractor certifies upon request for any funds awarded under this addendum that the Subcontractor is not debarred, proposed for debarment, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract by any federal department or agency or by the State of Texas.

PROGRAM	FY14 Prior Contract Award	FY14 Title III Award this Action (1)	FY14 NSIP Award	FY14 Cumulative Award
CONGREGATE MEALS III-C1/SGR/NSIP	\$ 43,600	\$ 49,307	\$ 14,454	\$107,361
HOME DELIVERED MEALS III C2/SGR/NSIP	\$ 43,445	\$ 49,105	\$ 14,454	\$107,004
SUPPORTIVE SERVICES III-B	\$ 2,386	\$ 3,057	\$ -0-	\$ 5,443
TOTAL AWARD	\$ 89,431	\$101,469	\$ 28,908	\$219,808

(1) This award represents partial funding for FY14 based on funds awarded to CBCOG-AAA through February 10, 2014.

John P. Buckner, Executive Director Coastal Bend Council of Governments

ce: Aldilia Saldivar Finance - Federal Grants

CERTIFICATION

REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION FOR COVERED CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

Federal Executive Order 12549 requires the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services (DADS) to screen each covered potential contractor/grantee to determine whether each has a right to obtain a contract/grant in accordance with federal regulations on debarment, suspension, ineligibility, and voluntary exclusion. Each covered contractor/grantee must also screen each of its covered subcontractors/providers.

In this certification "contractor/grantee" refers to both contractor/grantee and subcontractor/subgrantee; "contract/grant" refers to both contract/grant and subcontract/subgrant.

By signing and submitting this certification the potential contractor/grantee accepts the following terms:

- 1. The certification herein below is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when this contract/grant was entered into. If it is later determined that the potential contractor/grantee knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, the Department of Health and Human Services, United States Department of Agriculture or other federal department or agency, or the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.
- The potential contractor/grantee shall provide immediate written notice to the person to which this certification is submitted if at any time the potential
 contractor/grantee learns that the certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- The words "covered contract," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "participant," "person," "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this certification have meanings based upon materials in the Definitions and Coverage sections of federal rules implementing Executive Order 12549. Usage is as defined in the attachment.
- The potential contractor/grantee agrees by submitting this certification that, should the proposed covered contract/grant be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any subcontract with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the Department of Health and Human Services, United States Department of Agriculture or other federal department or agency, and/or the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services, as applicable.

Do you have or do you anticipate having subcontractors/subgrantees under this proposed contract?

X_YES ___NO

MUST check off Yes or No

- The potential contractor/grantee further agrees by submitting this certification that it will include this certification titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility, and Voluntary Exclusion for Covered Contracts and Grants" without modification, in all covered subcontracts and in solicitations for all covered subcontracts.
- 6. A contractor/grantee may rely upon a certification of a potential subcontractor/subgrantee that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered contract/grant, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A contractor/grantee must, at a minimum, obtain certifications from its covered subcontractors/subgrantees upon each subcontract's/subgrant's initiation and upon each renewal.
- 7. Nothing contained in all the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this certification document. The knowledge and information of a contractor/grantee is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 8. Except for contracts/grants authorized under paragraph 4 of these terms, if a contractor/grantee in a covered contract/grant knowingly enters into a covered subcontract/subgrant with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in the transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the federal government, Department of Health and Human Services, United State Department of Agriculture, or other federal department or agency, as applicable, and/or the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services may pursue available remedies, including suspension and/or debarment.

CERTIFICATION REGARDING DEBARMENT, SUSPENSION, INELIGIBILITY AND VOLUNTARY EXCLUSION FOR COVERED CONTRACTS AND GRANTS

Indicate which statement applies to the covered potential contractor/grantee:



- X_ The potential contractor/grantee certifies, by submission of this certification, that neither it nor its principals is presently debarred, suspended, proposed for debarment, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this contract/grant by any federal department or agency or by the State of Texas.
 - The potential contractor/grantee is unable to certify to one or more of the terms in this certification. In this instance, the potential contractor/grantee must attach an explanation for each of the above terms to which he is unable to make certification. Attach the explanation(s) to this certification.

City of Corpus Christi-Parks and Recreation Department-Senior Community Services	74-6000574
NAME OF POTENTIAL CONTRACTOR/GRANTEE	VENDOR ID NO./FEDERAL EMPLOYER'S ID NO.
Muhael Mous Signature of Authorized Representative	Michael Morris
Signature of Authorized Representative	Printed/Typed Name of Authorized Representative
9/12/13 Date	Director of Parks and Recreation Department Title of Authorized Representative

INSTRUCTIONS FOR CERTIFICATION

- 1. By signing and submitting this proposal, the prospective contractor/grantee is providing the certification set out below.
- 2. The inability of a contractor/grantee to provide the certification required below will not necessarily result in denial of participation in this covered transaction. The prospective contractor/grantee shall submit an explanation of why it cannot provide the certification set out below. The certification or explanation will be considered in connection with the department or agency's determination whether to enter into this transaction. However, failure of the prospective contractor/grantee to furnish a certification or an explanation shall disqualify such contractor/grantee from participation in this transaction.
- 3. The certification in this clause is a material representation of fact upon which reliance was placed when the department or agency determined to enter into this transaction. If is later determined that the prospective contractor/grantee knowingly rendered an erroneous certification, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency may terminate this transaction for cause or default.
- 4. The prospective contractor/grantee shall provide immediate written notice to the department or agency to which this proposal is submitted if at any time the prospective contractor/grantee learns that its certification was erroneous when submitted or has become erroneous by reason of changed circumstances.
- 5. The terms "covered transaction," "debarred," "suspended," "ineligible," "lower tier covered transaction," "participant," "person," "primary covered transaction," "principal," "proposal," and "voluntarily excluded," as used in this clause, have the meanings set out in the Definitions and Coverage sections of the rules implementing Executive Order 12549. You may contact the department or agency to which this proposal is submitted for assistance in obtaining a copy of those regulations (13 CFR Part 145).
- 6. The prospective contractor/grantee agrees by submitting this proposal that, should the proposed covered transaction be entered into, it shall not knowingly enter into any lower tier covered transaction with a person who is debarred, suspended, declared ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this covered transaction, unless authorized by the department or agency entering into this transaction.
- 7. The prospective contractor/grantee further agrees by submitting this proposal that it will include the clause titled "Certification Regarding Debarment, Suspension, Ineligibility and Voluntary Exclusion--Lower Tier Covered Transactions, "provided by the department or agency entering into this covered transaction, without modification, in all lower tier covered transactions and in all solicitations for lower tier covered transactions.
- 8. A participant in a covered transaction may rely upon a certification of a prospective participant in a lower tier covered transaction that it is not debarred, suspended, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from the covered transaction, unless it knows that the certification is erroneous. A participant may decide the method and frequency by which it determines the ineligibility of its principals. Each participant may, but is not required to, check the Nonprocurement List.
- 9. Nothing contained in the foregoing shall be construed to require establishment of a system of records in order to render in good faith the certification required by this clause. The knowledge and information of a participant is not required to exceed that which is normally possessed by a prudent person in the ordinary course of business dealings.
- 10. Except for transactions authorized under paragraph 6 of these instructions, if a participant in a covered transaction knowingly enters into a lower tier covered transaction with a person who is suspended, debarred, ineligible, or voluntarily excluded from participation in this transaction, in addition to other remedies available to the Federal Government, the department or agency may terminate this transaction for cause or default.

Submission #

6.28.13

	Department of Aging and Disability Services
	Uniform Rate Negotiation Workbook/Budget
	Federal Contract Period: 10-01-13 / 09-30-14
	Common Provider
1	Nutrition Providers Legal Business Name: City of Corpus Christi
2	
3	Mailing Address: 1201 Leopard
4	City: Corpus Christi, TX
5	Zip Code: 78401
- <u>-</u> 6	Phone Number: 361-826-3150
7	E-mail Address: elsam@cctexas.com
8	Contact Name: Elsa Munoz
2 3 4 5 6 7 8	Nutrition Providers website address: cctexas.com
	Did this Nutrition provider complete a rate setting workbook last year? Yes
11	If Yes what was the provider name listed on the workbook? City of Corpus Christi
	is the Provider a AAA Provider? Yes
	If Yes, select the AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend
	If Yes, contact name at AAA: Betty Lamb
	If Yes, is it a contract or vendor relationship? Contract
	Is the Provider a DADS Community Services Provider? Yes
	If Yes, Contract Manager name at DADS Community Services: Teresa Saenz
	If Yes, select the DADS Region Number: Region 11
19	If Yes, enter the DADS contract number: 167400
	Service Delivery Information
	Home Delivered Meals
	Does this Nutrition provider serve home delivered meals paid for by DADS or the AAA? Yes
	Does this Nutrition provider have an approved Home Delivered Nutrition Waiver for 2013? Yes
	Is this Nutrition provider requesting a Home Delivered Nutrition Waiver for 2014? Yes
	Total number of home delivered meal routes for this provider: 11
24	Total number of meal preparation sites used by this provider:
_	
	Congregate Meals
	Does this Nutrition provider serve congregate meals paid for by the AAA? Yes
	Does this Nutrition provider have an approved Congregate Nutrition Waiver for 2013? No
	Is this Nutrition provider requesting a Congregate Waiver for 2014?
	Total number of meal preparation sites used by this provider:
29	Total number of meal sites used by this provider:

9/11/2013 1:29 PM

	riovider Total Budget by Selvice	2014100	-	-						-			
97172013 1:30 PM		City of C	of Corpus Chinsa				Region Number 6	Alas Agency on Au Region 11	Assa Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend Region 11	Berid			
Coul Avan	Total Agency Burbert	Home Nutrition Detivered Education Most Presents		Nutrition Education RLS Cleants	Congregate	STAR Plus Meads		Participant	1 mod Assistance	Il ppricable replace with tibe of other agency	If applicable replace with title of other agency	If applicable replace with title of other agency	Balance not
		Personnel											
Salaries (Identified by Job Title) Staff Assistants (1 FTE Positions) Nutrition Coordanator (1 FTE Position) Kitchen Supervisor (1 FTE Position) Cooks (2 48 FTE Position) Tradesholper (1 FTE Position)	-	13 087 00 17 309 00 15,086 00 25,026 00 9 585 00			13 647 00 13 647 00 11 694 60 19,732 60 7,557 (9)	1 762 90 2 330 90 2,031 90 3 369 00 1 290 90							
Laborer (2.48 FTE Positions) Outreach Worker (1 FTE Positions) Accounting Technician (1 FTE Position)					20 742 00	3,541 00 2 678 00		26 631 00					
Senior Assistanta (4.92 FTE Positions) Senior Services Supervisor (1 FTE Positions) Ducking and Consulted Controls (1 R FTE Positions)					33 H3 00 0 630 00	2 200 00	20,695.00		1,172 00	7.0			2004
Duadreg and Octobros Constituent in the TTE Positions) Management Akle (1 FTE Position) Administrative Assistant (1 FTE Position)		13 863 AU 6 833 00			8 7/8 n0 4 302 00	3 081 00	25 671 00 13,413 00 19,998 00		,				
Servior Center Supervisors (5 92 FTE Positions			00 609'9		73,046 00		79 709 00	8 409 00	7,192.00	0			
Mesi Count: 52% HDM, 41%, Congregate and Star Plus 7% All Krichen Staff coal allocabon is based on meal count													
Alt other staff cost allocation is based on time study percentage split													
Total Salanea	79155100	172 644 00	0.630.00		217 647 00	23 041 00	327.557.00	35,040.00	9 363 00		*		
Payroll Taxes & Benefite (Employer Pather) Fedeal Interence compensation Act (FICA) Texas Unemployment Compensation Act (FUCA) Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUCA) Federal Unemployment Tax Act (FUTA) Workers Compensation Retirement	28.719 GH 78.500 GO 118,000 GO 177,793 UD		241 00 658 00 969 00 1,450 00		7 850 00 21 574 00 32 479 00 48,802 00	835 00 2,284 00 3,403 00 5 173 00	11,875 00 32,468 00 48,804 00 73 537 00	1,279.00 3,473.00 5,221.0 5,286.00	340 00 928 00 1,395 00 2,101 00				(00.64)
Rebrement Cakcutated at 2245 x Salary = Reprement TMRS and FICA		•											
Total Payoul Taxes & Benefits (Employer Paid) Contract staff (Identify by Position)	403 003 60	67 844 00	337800	4	119 755 00	11,725.00	166 686 00	17.850 00	4 764 00				(15,00)
												100	
Total Personnel	1 194 954 00	260,528 00	10.017 00		328,492.00	34 766 00	19424300	52 899 99	14.127.00				(1900)
Contarence (list Conference & Attendess)		0											
Beneits Courseling Training (7 staff) and local training for senior center and hischen staff required for Reseauce such as First AutyCPR, Food and hischen staff required for Reseauce such as First AutyCPR, Food Mander Cards, etc.	001528	1,973.00			1-489-00	181 00	3,903.00	aro gr - Mod	705 00				
Total Conferences	8,251.68	1,973 un			1,489.00	181 00	3 903 00		705 00				
Dues (list Organization Name) Mesia on Wheels Associaton of America and Mesis on Wheels of Taxas	300 000	120 00	/	/	165 00	15 00							
Total Dues Materials (list Nems)	300 000	120 00		1	165.00	1500							
		42.											
Total Professional Development	8 551 69	2.000,000				1	1	7000	700.00			1	

Provider Total Budget by Service	Budget by 9	ervice							li li				
Provider Name:			City of Corpus Christi	in the			AAA Name.	Area Agency on A	AAA Name. Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend	Bend			
M4 00:1 00 01 120 PM							Region Number: Region 11	Region 11					
		† tome	Nutrition	Nutrition			Administration/			If applicable replace with trife	If applicable replace with title		
Cost Area	Budget	Mest Program	AAA Clients	RLS Clients	Longregate Meal Program	Meals Meals	Operations	Assesment	LegalAssistance	of other agency program	of other egency program	of other agency program	Balance not budgeted
		Meals/Food	poo										
Raw Food Estimated raw lood cost \$1,725/unit	393 275 00	202 074 00			165,326,00	25.875.00		:34	111		V.		202
Total Raw Food	393,275.00	202 074 00	1	1	165 326 00	25.875.001			i i				
Purchased Meals Hot Prepared Meals Purchased from a Supplier or Central Klichen Frizzen Heats Childred Meals											1	4	144
Shalf Stable Meals	8.850.00				3 984 00	389.00							ř-st.
Total Purchased Meass		27//2	*		3 384 00	380 00	1	ē					(4)
Leight		٠											19.11
Total Freight	ै				-		!	15		*			15
Storage Cost (Food or Supply)													14.54
Total Storage Cost	77	10	1			-	*				*		5
Consumables (Identity by type) Non-Cartal Equpment (less that \$5,000 per Item) Paper/plastic goods (napkins, plates, utensite, etc)	17 659 00	3,339.00			13,713.00	507 00				_			29 48
Meal Delivery Consumable Supplies	55 500 00	49 200 00				5,530 00							77u ug
Pots/Pans/Cooking Ulenaia (\$1,500); Other Cooking Supplies Ahminum fod, disweshing liquid, gloves, aprona, harmets, plastic wep, paper												I	r:
towers, pot acrubbers, etc. (\$6,667)	DO 791 DI	2 ZB/ OD			00 895° 7	292 00						1	
Total Consumables	83,326.00	57,926.00		7.7	18 301 00	6.329 00	10				9		770 00
Other (Identify Individually all Items over \$100.) Sam's Club Membership	135 00	70.00			25 00	10 00							
Total Other				**	25 00	10.00	1				2	1	
Total Measls/Food	485,586,00	264 547 00			187 036 00	32,603,00					2		770 00

Simple Ministra

SEP 23 2010

	Provider Total Budget by Service	Budget by	Service											
Teach glave Learning Learni	Provider Name.			of Corpus Chin	9			AAA Name	Area Agency on A	uping of the Coastal E	Send			
22 HE DO 4 HE S DO 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	M. 16.3 C 10.01		Meal			Congregate Meal Program	STAR Plus Meats	Administrations Center Operations	Participant Assessment	1.egalAssistance	applicable lace with title other agency program	Il applicable replace with title of other agency program	20	Balance not budgeted
20 HP 700 4 4F5 500 1 10 20 100 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 1	Depreciation (Identify Item, year purchased, cost)													
23 187 00 4 875 00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	П	-						-					14:0	
20 197 00 4 875 00 1 1 972 00 1 975 00 1 975 00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1														
28 187 00 4 875 00 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1														
28.18 FO	Copier Rentals, Computer Rentals, Grasse Trap Removal, Dumpater Fees. These are 4 copiers that are lessed in addition to 8 computers. This allows the replacement of equipment as per the contract schedule					3,250 00	26 00	1-2		257 00				
11 816 00	Total Learing		Ш	1	1	37.50.00	156 80			257 00	-	**		
Total Numbers Total Number	Maintenance (Identify lism, yesr purchased, cost) Kitchen Equpment (purchased in 2001) and center equipment, and PC repara		A - 12 - 12 -			1 973 00	380) ,,)		4 00				
Total Region Total Region Total Region Total Security Total Bengino Service Total Region Total Security Total Security Total Bengino Service Total Region Total Security Total Bengino Service Total Bengino Service Total Security Total Bengino Service Total Bengino Service Total Bengino Service Total Security Total Bengino Service Total Region Total Bengino Service Total Region Service Total Region Service Total Region Service Total Region Service Total Bengino Service Total Bengino Service Total Region Service Total Service Total Total Region Service Total Service Total Service Total Service Total Ser		Ш	П			1,973,00				10.7				
Total Rent	I oval Establish	-40 GUZ GU				3 243 UP				-010				
Total Read on experience decrease content of the Chys one match will go busined content and Mutition Education Service Center and Mutition Education Service Center (1990 to 1990 to	Renl													
The City's over match will perform the centre 140 135 00 13 070 00 13 070 00 1759 00	Total Reni			1	1						1			
Total Dependation Total Menigage Interest Total Security Total Sec						67 865 00	1,759.00							
Total Managage Interest Total Security Total Sec	Total Utities		Ц			u7.805.00	1 759 00	57 501 00						
Total Description Total Managage Inferest Total Managage Inferest														1/3
Total Munition Education Service Total Insurance									2000			*)	-	
Total Mantage Interest Total Mantage Interest Total Mantage Interest Total Insurance						DA 12								
Total Insurance		=			-		-				1			
Total Security Planting Planti				1	1									
Total Factor and Nutrition Education Service	Total Insurance		1	1	1	-		-		-		1		1
Total Security 7,763 00 1,030 00 1,0	rm System at (6) senior centers and Nutrition Ec A portion of the City's over match will go operation		_			812.60	90 861							
1,755.00 300.00 10,587.00 1,587.00					1	812.00	139 00						1	1 1
Total Security 14 Bing to 4 7-50 to 300 0.0 10 587 0.0 10 587 0.0 10 587 0.0 10 folded A.C. Heating, Plumbing, general as Building Maintenance Allocation as per the City Budget Office 223.596 0.0 7 1154 10.0 10 283 0.0 171 946 0.0 171 946 0.0 171 946 0.0 171 946 0.0 171 946 0.0 171 946 0.0 171 946 0.0 171 946 0.0 170 941 7.0	Jamilorital Supplee for (8) senior cantees and Nutribon Education Service Center. A portion of the City's ove match will go browards center operation.					1,755.00	300 000	10,587.00						
a to include A/C, Heating, Plumbing, percent at a total Repair 223,596 00 7 1154 00 40,283 00 3 626 00 171 946	Total Security				-	1,755.00	300 000							
1) Total Taxes 7.164 00 7.164 00	Repair (Identify all Items over \$100.) Overall facility maintenance to include AC. Heating, Plumbing, general repairs, etc. This includes Building Maintenance Allocation as per the repairs, etc. This includes Building Maintenance Allocation as per the	. 74				40.2R3 00	3 426 00	-		377.00				
Total Taxee				1	7	40 283 00	3,820,00			377.00				
Total Fares				1										
324 362 (d) 23.4 COLOD	Total Decument Religion	300 362 (4)	23.49(1.00			110655001	6 124 01	225 816 00		377.00				

Provider Total Budget by Service	Budget by	Service .											
Provider Name:			City of Corpus Christi	25			AAA Name	Area Ariency on Ac	AAA Name Area Agency on Agent of the Constal Rend	Asenal			
MA 05.1 5.0 511/2013 1.30 PM							Region Number: Region 11	Region 11					
Cost Area	Total Agency Budget		Nutrition Education -	Nutrition Education RLS Clients	Congregate	STAR Plus	Administration/ Center	Participant	4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4	# <u>a a</u> a	H de l	= de 40	Balance not
		Transportation/Trave)	m/Travel					H Dilleon de la	Drugger and the bright of	median	The state of the s	мадам	phodeted
Mileage Reimbursement A portion of the City's over match will go towards center opes abona/administration	5,114 60				55100	27 00	3,771 00		40.00				F.
Total Mileage Reimbursement	5,114,00	725 00			551 00	27 (N)	3,234 (46)		101.00				
Delivery R&R Delivery Service for HDM - Contact negotasted at \$1.45 per mesi R&R Delivery Service for HDM - Contact negotasted at \$1.45 per mesi Thickness and the service of 01 from last vesit	=	12				21 900 00				8			(826 00)
Total Delivery	192 100 00	171 632 00	•	1	Ī	21,500 00							10.35
Gan & Oil	11,021 00	1,102.00			9,368 00	551 (0)							00.000
Total Gas & Oil	11 021 60	1 102 00	1		14 1459 001	551 CO							-
Repairs (Identify Itam & year purchased) Box Truck with kit (2003), Box fruck with bit (1999) and Delivery Van with kit (1994)					7 (83 00	452 00							1160
Total Repair	9 67 19 60	00.100	7	-	753350	450 480							-
Insurance (identify type of insurance)									15		11	71	
internance (color insurance)		4	1	1	-	200							4
Deprectation/Lease [identify item, year purchased, cost]						14	1	11					
Total Osmertalino				\									7
thierest													9
Total Inforest	-			V	3								1
Tage & Licenses											†		9 (3)
Total Tana & Licensea													
Total Transportation/Travel	217.280.00	173 763 00	1	1	17,602.00	22 930 00	377100	-	0.00				100.00

2.0

.

1-1

200

Frovider Foundation Service	Sudget by S	ervice											
Provider Name: 8/11/2013 1:30 PM		Caly of	of Corpus Christi	ų			AAA Name Region Number.	Asea Agency on A Regun 11	AAA Name: Area Agency on Agung of the Coastal Benul non Number; Regun 11	Send			
	Total Agency Budget	Home Detvered Meal Program	Nutrition Education -	Nutrition Education RLS Clearits	Congregate Med Program	STAR Plus Meals	Administration/ Center Operations	Participant Assessment	LegalAssislance	If applicable replace with tide of other agency program	If applicable replace with title of other agency program	If applicable replace with title of other agency program	Balance not budgeted
Advertising	DO (KN) I	2885 00		1	190 00	10.00	80 005		15.00				
Total Advertating	1 000 00	185 00	•		190.00	10.00	500.50		15,00	*	4	•	
Prinkng		171.08			114 00	H 00			00.6				
Total Printing	00 000	171 65	\		114 00	0.00		*	00.0		1		
Copying	4 262 00	733 00			489.00	26 00	2 976 60		00 00				(1 00)
Total Copying	4,262.09	733 00			489.00	26 00	2,976.90		39.60	1	í		(00.1)
Office Supplies	00.000.2	1 995 88		1	1,330.00	70.00	3 500 00	•	105 00				
Total Office supplies	7.000 00	1,525 00		¥	1.3500 dig	70.00	0,500.00		105 00			-	1
Contractual Agreements				\int									1 4
Total Contractual Agreements	1						1			,	1	1	٠
Postage	325.00	143 008		\int	95 00	909	75.00		7.00				
Total Postage	345 00	14 + 00	-		9569	5.00	75.00		2 00		4		
Telecommunications	24 439 00	1.350.00			10.981.00	1048 0.0	11.941 00		00.65				* 1
Total Telecommunication	24,435.00	1,350 00	1		10.481.00	108 00	11,041.00	-	00.65				,
Liability insurance				\prod				,					
Total Liability Insurance	•	7			,	٠	٠			٠	1	,	,
Legal Fees													1 6
Total Legal Fees	-		٠	1	٠		1			1	1	,	
Accounting Fees				\prod									* *
Total Accounting Fees		,			٠	. 1				. 1	ī	1	,
Consulting Fees				\prod									4 1
Total Consulting Fees	ť	,	٠	•		'	*			. 1	,	. •	,
Other Fees (Explain)													
Total Other Fees	1	,		•	*		1			'	4	*	,
Audit	15 529 00	9 317 00			5 5,31 00				212 00				469 00
Total Audit	00 629 91	9,317,00			553100	4	,		212 00			•	469 00
Other Miec. (Explain) Clothing (Uniforms) Minor Computer of the Computer of th	330000	1 560 00		$\int \int$	1,440 00 974 00 1,630 00	00.94	3 500 00		109 00				
Municipal Information Systems Cost Allocation (determined by Olfica of Management and Budget)											66		
Meal Controllon Deposit Supples Manor Tools and Equipment	2,670.00	00 Bisis	\prod		685 00	117 00	1 000 00						
A portion of the City's over match will go lowerds center potential programme training the content of the conte													,
Total other Misc.		6 869 60		-	5,055 60	197 00	77,168.00		287 100	0	•	2	
Total Administrative & General	142 431 00				23,785,00	422.00			7330	100	,	•	3CB 00

Provider Total Budget by Service	Budget by 5	ervice											
Drougle Name		City	City of Corous Chasta	7			AAA Name	AAA Name. Alee Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend	ung of the Coastal E	lend			
Land of a crossing							Region Number: Region 11	Region 11					
7777		Month	Authoriton	Medeiling			Administration			If applicable replace with tries	If applicable II applicable replace with title	Il applicable replace with title	
	Total Agency	Dehvered *		Education	Congregate	STAR Plus	Center	Participant		ol other agency	jo	of other agency	Balance not
Cost Area	Budget	Meal Program AAA Clients		RLS Chents	Meal Program	Weats	Operations	Assessment	Cagarysanaranca	program	nomen a		
			000 000 000		40.20 5.00 5.00 5.00	(47 170) (40)	144.7 117 DO	52 AND 890	16 243 00				39.3 00
Total of all Cost Areas	2,475,107,00		10.017		20 100 100	The Collection	ľ	1000	46.47.64.9	O Chinim	CL FATORIC.	D DODGE	
Parcentage of Total Cost	559 (331%	30.552%	0.402%	0.000	27.270%	13612	2177	Z 4/17 B	9,000,0	0.000.0	2000	2000	
	Budgeted Mexts	100											
Provider Presered Meets													
Hot Meats	227 9NG	117,145			115,841	16,000							
Frazen Meals	ds												
Challed Meats	oh.												
Shelf Stable Meaks	9				10000	10.00							
Total Provider Prepared Meals	AM 707 986	117,145			15,841	15,000							
Purchased Mesta													
Hot Precared Meals Purchased from a Supplier or Central Kitchen	ne.												
Figger Meals	sh		1										
Chiled Meaks	翠												
Shelf Stable Meals	3 000	1.518	1		1,350	132							
Total Purchaned Meals	3,000	3.518	\		1,756	132							
Total Budgeted Meals	230,986	118 66.3			101.79	15,132							
% of Total Meals		51%			42%	7.%							
Whole Unk Rate		0.47			66.93	5 6 42	_						
AAA Contractors Mandors may chopse to provide required Nutrition Education as a separate service and	n Education as a s	eparate service	pur 1										
exclude costs related to Nutrition Education from the meal rate.													
If the cost of Nutrition Education is to be provided as a separate service, enier an N	sarate service, onto	II an N											
to combate Material on Referention court from the meal rate.													

oran in Section

Provider Name: City of Corpus Christi

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

Region Number: Region 11

Section 1

This section is used to compare the amounts budgeted/allocated to each program by cost area. Example: What percent of the agencies personnel cost is budgeted/allocated to home delivered meals versus congregate meals and other agency programs? The information should be used as a review tool to gain an understanding of the agencies overall budget and operations,

	Percentage of	the Total Cos to:	t Area Budgeted
	Home		
	Delivered	Congregate	
Cost Area	Meals	Meals	Other Programs
Total Personnel	21.80%	27.48%	50.72%
Total Professional Development	24.48%	19.34%	56.18%
Total Raw Food	51.38%	42.04%	6 58%
Total Purchased Meals	50.59%	45 02%	4.40%
Total Freight	0.00%	0 00%	0 00%
Total Storage Cost		0.00%	0.00%
Total Consumables	69.52%	21.96%	8 52%
Total Other Meal/Food	51.85%	40.74%	7.41%
Total Meals/Food	54.48%	38.65%	6.87%
Total Equipment	27,34%	13.06%	59.61%
Total Occupancy/Building	6.08%	28.64%	65.28%
Total Transportation/Travel	79.97%	8.10%	11.93%
Total Administrative & General	14.65%	16.70%	68.65%
Total of all Cost Areas	30.55%	27.27%	42.18%

Example of how to use this information:

Compare the percentage of total personnel budgeted to the meal programs and other programs, Based on the percentages of total cost does the percentages appear reasonable and equitably distributed between programs? If the percentages are not easily identified as equitable a further review of the salaries may be necessary. There are many reasons for variances in percentage for example the agency may use volunteers for some of the programs this may cause the overall percentages appear out of line.

REMEMBER: There are no right or wrong percentages. The reviewer through analysis of the budget and discussions with the provider must determine if the allocation is acceptable.

The reviewers notes detailing budget review, discussions with the provider, and decisions made should be included in the work file.

Provider Name: City of Corpus Christi

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

Region Number: Region 11

Section 2

This section is a summary of information to use to analyze the cost and how they are allocated between Congregate and Home Delivered Meals. The information is presented in three different ways:

Total Cost: Amount budgeted by cost area

Percentage of total cost: Percentage of the total of cost area for the two meal programs applied to each program

• Cost per unit: How much of the unit cost is used to pay for each cost area. \$X,XX of the cost of each meal is for XX cost area.

Below the cost area summary information is additional information showing:

Percentage of the total budgeted meal cost applied to the home delivered and congregate meal programs

Percentage of the total budgeted meals (home Delivered & congregate) applied to the home delivered and congregate programs.

Whole Unit rate for each meal program

Calculated meal rate based on information entered on the home delivered and congregate meal budget worksheets.

	Total (Cost	Percentage of	Total Cost
Cost Area	Home	Congregate Meals	Home Delivered Meals	Congregat e Meals
	260,528.00	328,402.00	44.24%	55,76%
otal Personnel otal Professional Development	2.093.00	1,654.00	55.86%	44.149
Total Raw Food	202.074.00	165,326.00	55.00%	45.00%
Purchased Meals	(TTY CSSWEW	745	3794
Hot Prepared Meals Purchased from a				i .
Supplier or Central Kitchen	- 1	-	0.00%	0.00
Frozen Meals		-	0.00%	0.00
Chilled Meals		-	0.00%	0.00
Shelf Stable Meals	4.477.00	3.984.00	52.91%	47.09
Silen otable interior		A CHESTON	1222 25 12	(0.5.7)
Total Consumables	57 926 00	18.301.00	75.99%	24.01
Total Other Meal/Food	70 00	55 00	56 00%	44.00
	264,547.00	187.666.00	58.50%	41.50
Total Meals/Food	10.936.00	5,223.00	67.68%	32.32
Total Equipment	23,490.00	110,655.00	17.51%	82.49
Total Occupancy/Building	173,763.00	17,602.00	90.80%	9.20
Total Transportation/Travel	20.863.00	23,785.00	46.73%	53.27
Total Administrative & General	756,220.00	674.987.00	52.84%	47.16
Subtotal Nutrition Education		4.510.28	- 20	
	761,726.72	679,497.28		***
Total				-
Total Budgeted Cost	756,220.00		1,431,207.00	-
Percentage of Total Budgeted Meal Cost	52.84%	47.16%	100.00%	_
		07.404	215.854	٦
Total Budgeted Meals	118.663		100.00%	-
Percentage of Total Budgeted Meals	54.97%	45.03%	100.00%	_1
Whole Unit Rate (Full Cost per Meal)	6.42	6.99		
	1	6 26		
Calculated Rate	4.95	6.36		

Cost p	er unit
Home	
Delivered	Congregate
Meals	Meals
2,20	3.38
0.02	0.02
1.72	1.73
111,112	332-52256
*	
-	
	(#.)
2 95	2,95
	- 102555
0.49	0 19
0.00	0.00
2.23	1.93
0.09	0.05
0.20	1.14
1.46	0.18
0.18	0.24
6.37	6.94
0.05	0.05
6.42	6.99

9/11/2013 1:57 PM

Provider Name: City of Corpus Christi

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

Region Number: Region 11

Example of how to use this information:

Review each of the cost areas based on the three different ways the information is presented. Determine if the dollar amount is reasonable for each of the cost areas. Is the percentage of the cost allocation between congregate and home delivered comparable to the percentage of total budgeted meals for each program?

Review examples:

- Occupancy/Building cost is expected to be higher for congregate than home delivered because the home delivered program should only
 be charged a share of the cost for the kitchen and delivery preparation area for the time those areas are used to prepare and disburse
 meals. The congregate program would be charged a share of the cost for the kitchen area for the time those areas are used to prepare
 meals and include the cost associated with the area used to consume meals.
- How are Personnel costs allocated between the two meal programs? Is the allocation based on the percentage of meals, percentage of total cost, or actual time spent between the two programs?
- · Review the cost per unit of raw food. Is the amount the same for both programs? If not, why are they different?
- Review the total cost per unit rates, are the rates for the programs similar? Because the program requirements are different, small variances are expected. If the variances cannot be explained by program differences, you need to explain in your review papers why they are different.

					Home Del	ivered Meal B	ome Delivered Meai Budget Worksneet	1000	vered Meai Budget Worksheet
Provider Name:	- 1	Shristi	1			Review of M	ost Recent Com	pleted rear Appli	Apployed Budget
AAA Name:		n Aging of the C	Odeskal perio		Ī				1
Region Number	Land of the land o	1/6	9/11/13 1:43 PM		T		Proposed Budget		Explanation of Variances
Most Recent Completed Budget	2012	Section Control			T				Ш
39				1	T				Inflation Factor 2013 to 2014 1 012
									Combined Inflation Factor 2 July 2
						98 No. 3			An explanation of variance must be provided for each cost area where expenses per General Ledger varies from the approved budget for the most expenses per General Ledger varies from the approved budget for the most access to completely year by 10% or move. 2. An explanation of variance must be provided for each cost area where the
ß	Expense		Variance Budget	G anathrange	Percentage		Percentage Variance - Prior Year Actual to Proposed	Percentage of Unit	proposed budget amount exceeds the prior year actual amount by more user the proposed budget amount factor. Two year combined inflation factor.
	per General	Approved	Expenses	\neg	of Unit Cost	Proposed Budget	Budget	11	Section of the force due to care and social sections. FY 14 - personnel variance due vacant
Cost Area	Personne	nnel		6000	T	260528.00			FY 12 - Validate use to water posterior starting at entry level salary
Salaries, PR Taxes & Benefits	192,271,00	286,383.00	94,112	0.00%		0.00	35.50%	34.20%	
Contract staff, Compensation	102 271 00	286.383.00	94,112	-32.86%	29.52%	Y-076007			and the second due to more point into salaries from Nutrition Education
	Nutrition	Nutrition Education		0.430	T	5506.72			
Salaries, PR Taxes & Benefits	21,218.00	21,128.00	06. o	%000 0.00%		00:0	0.00%	9 -0	
Contract staff, Compensation		0.00	0	0.00%		0.00	91		
Materials		0.00	0	0.43%	3.26%	5506.72	72 -74.05%	0.16.78	
otal	21,218.00	21,218.00 21,120.00				1973.00	31.01%	2	
	1,506.00	2,089,00	583	-27.91%		120.00	<u> </u>	3.8	
Conference	492.00	276.00	-216	0.00%		0.	0.00	0.27%	
Materials	00000	2 365 00	367	-15.52%	0.31%	2093.00			no are short stable meals - as stable meals are not
Total	Jeans I	Food				202074 00	35.25%	2%	FY 12 - did not have to purchase sharp Sheff Stable meals budgeted again in
	149 407 00 198,3	198,302.00	48.895	-24.66%		7744	<u> </u>	×.	purchased und emergency america. FY14 consumables increase due to a very
Raw Food Currenced Meals		5,023.00	5,023	%00.00 0.00%		000	00.00%	25.5	significant increase in oliver plates (now .42/each).
Freight		8.00	0 0	0.00%		00:00		2 28	
Slorage	51,896 00		4,926	8.67%		0/	9		
Consumables	149.00	\rightarrow	96- 275	198.00%	30.93%	264547.00	31.32%	24.1378	
Total	201.452.00	260,197.00	28.742	200.77			76000	170	FY12 - Leasing - variance due to allocation between Lenier Ops and grown
	Edn	Equipment	0	%00.0			%000	×	Maintenance - unanticipated increase in equipment in the contraction of the contraction o
Depreciation		_	0	0.00%		4875.00	•	25	
Meresi	3.245.00		3,392	33.24%		6061 00	1.00	1,44%	
Maintenance	4,205.Bd	3,130,00	2,343	-23.93%	1.14%	1093b.00			
Total	Occupa	15		4000	T		3	2%	FT 12 - Unity Cost 2-2013. FY 12 Security - Increase due to allocation will correct
100	-	0.00	0 0	-12.43%		13070.00	31.15%	%9	with FY 14, FY 12 decrease due to altocation formula FY 14 allocation was
Unities	00 996 6	0 11,380.00	0	0.00%	(32)		00:0	2%	adjusted, FY 12 Repairs - decrease in amount charge worst amount budgeted
Depreciation		0000	0	0.00%			7.5	2%0	altocation issue plus lewer announced increases
Mortgage Interest		0.00		247 66%		103		%8	Mas adjusted to take the second to the secon
Insurance	4,184.00	1,002.00	-3,182	%00.0 %00.0		222	2226.00 -31.34%	4 %	
Janiforial	3.242.0			-63.51%		30	%000 0000	%0	
				The Course			1000		

SEP 28 28 8

Provider Name: AAA Name: Region Number:	l	a de	Coastal Bend			Review of Most Recent Comp	lost Recent Con	npleted Year Ap	Review of Most Recent Completed Year Approved Budget to Actual Year End Expense and Current Proposed Budget
Most Recent Completed Budget Year	2012	ch)	9/11/13 1:43 PM	-			Proposed Budget		Explanation of Variances
Cost Avaa	Expense per General Ledger	Approved	Variance Budget minus Expenses	Percentage of Variance	Percentage of Unit Cost	Proposed Budges	Percentage Variance - Pror Year Actual to Proposed Sudget	Percentage of Und Cost	Inflation Factor 2012 to 2013 1914** Inflation Factor 2013 to 2014 1912** Combined Inflations Factor 2.026** 1. An explanation of variance must be provided for each cost area where the expenses per General Ledge varies from the approved budget for the most recent completed year varies from the approved budget for the most recent completed year variance must be provided for each cost area where the proposed budget amount exceeds the prior year actual amount by more than the two year combined inflation factor.
	Transports	Transportation/Travel		1					
Mileage Reimbursement Delivery Gas & Oil	51.00 199.488.00 814.00	1,943.00 205,432.00 1,060.00	1,892 5,944 246	-97.38 -2.89 -23.21*		725.00 171032.00 1102.00	1321.57% 0 -14.26% 0 35.38%		FY 12 Mileage decrease due lo lack of mileage claimed by staff, plus aflocation issue between HDM and Congregate programs, also outleach now uses city vehicle FY14 Mileage - amount budgeled was advisted to reflect the assist two
Repairs	978.00	1,239.00	261	-21.07%		904.00	-7.57% 0 0 00%		years history. FY12 Defivery Expense - slightly under due to number of meats not defivered EV 14. Defivery Cnet - Increase in meat Additional rate for \$1.48 has and
Depreciation/Lease		0.00	00	2000		000			on actual cost per medi charged by R&R, in addition, delivery costs were a nel
Tags & Licenses		000		0.00%		0000			amount. FY14 Old & Gas increased based on fuel increase. FY12 Repair.
Total	201,331.00	209,674.00	8,343	-3.98%	30.91%	173763.00	-13.69%	22.81%	decrease due to allocation.
	Administrati	Administrative & General				S1100			
Advertising Printing	148.00	165.00 165.00	17 17	-10 30:-		285.00 171.00	0 92.57% 0 15.54%		FY 12 - Advertising - slightly under budget FY14 slight increase due to inflation for product FY12 Phinting - slightly under budget; FY 14 slight inflationary increase
Copying Office Supplies	497 00	3,352.00	2,855	-85.17%		733.00	47.48%		FY12 copying - City charges for copying not fully charged to HDM program. FY14
Contractual Agreements		00.0	20	0.00%		0.00			charges for office supplies caused decrease. FY14 Office Supplies increased
Postage Telecommunications	75.00	208.00	133	-63.94%		143.00	90.67%		budgeted due to annualized estimate for FY 13. FY12 Postage - underspent
Lability Insurance	3	000	: 0	\$,000		0000			budget. F114 Fostage increase based postage increase and decrease to F113. budget. F714 Telephone - budgeted hased on F713, increase in altoration.
Legal Fees		00.0	0	0.00%		0.00			FY14 Audit - Budgeted for expense that was not charge to department in FY12 but
Accounting Fees		8 8	0 0	0.00%		000	2000		should have been. FY12 Other Misc MIS charges allocated were not charged to
Other Fees (Explain)		800	0	%000		800			Meal Program- only charged to Center Ups (Centeral Fund). Uniforms were sharped applied of the Mean Mean FV 14 Other Mean effective formula was adjusted.
Audit Other Mice (Explain)	327.00	5,393.00	5.393	100.00%		9317.00	11.		with additional expenses charged to Center operations. FY 14 includes uniforms
Total	2,778.00		30,520	-91.66%	0.43%	20863.00		2.74%	uset www.comproved.minor computer equit, maker onice equipment and manor (tools and equit. and deposit supplies for meal donations; MIS allocation with not be
	To are see	42	204 040 000	785.3 66	700 000	1000			
Total Number of Meate	172 390		ZU1,943.00		100.007	71.071.07	40.90%	INU.DUT	
Whole Cost per Meal	5.11								
Approved Meal Rate (Title III & Title XX)	4.95								

Demister Mame. City of	City of Corpus Christi			Home	Home Delivered Meal Budget Worksheet	udget Workshe	et	
AAA Name: Area Agen Region Number: Region 11	AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend ion Number: Region 11	he Coastal Bend			Review of M	ost Recent Com	ipleted Year App Pro	Review of Most Recent Completed Year Approved Budget to Actual Year End Expense and Current Proposed Budget
		9/11/13 1:43 PM	-					
Most Recent Completed Budget 20 Year	2012	a main				Proposed Budget		Explanation of Variances
Exp Cost Aea Led	Expense per General Approved Ledger	Variance Budget minus Expenses	Percentage of Variance	Percentage of Unit Cost	Proposed Budget	Percentage Variance - Prior Year Actual to Proposed Budget	Percentage of Unit	hittainon Factor 2012 to 2013 1.014% Initiation Factor 2013 to 2014 1.012% Combined Initiation Factor 2013 to 2014 1.012% Combined Initiation Factor 2.026s 1. An explanation of variance must be provided for each cost area where the expenses per General Ledger varies from the approved budget for the most recent completed year by 10% or more. 2. An explanation of variance must be provided for each cost area where the proposed budget amount exceeds the prior year actual amount by more than the two year combined infactor.
Franction Source	9		Proposed		Charles Code			
DADS A&I AAA	×.		58.170		Carcilated Palls	287.942		Princed Mask * Cakristed Issis
DADS - Title XX	ŏ		•47,723		4.95			Proceed Mark Calculated India
DADS - Title XIX (CBA)	(CBA)				0.00			Proposed Meals * Calculated Units
Program Income	пе		1,518		6.42	9.746		Proposed Meale "Calculated Unite
Other Funds - Eligible Meals	to Meats		11,252		6.42			Promosed Mask * Calculated Unite
Other Funds - Non-Eligible Meals	John Meals				6.42			Proposed Meals * Calculated Units
Local Funds - Required Match	od Match		NA		0.57	60,359	DADS A&I AAA	DADS A&I AAA Proposed Meats +Title XX Proposed Meats *Calculated Rate
Local Funds - Cap Limit Exceeded DADS A&LAAA & Title XX	ADS A&LAAA & Tille	XX	NA		06:0		DADS A&I AAA F	DADS A&I AAA Proposed Meals + Title XX Proposed Meals *Calculated Rate
Local Funds - Cap Limit Exceeded Title XIX	seeded Title XIX	Contraction of the Contraction o	NA		0.30		DAU	DADS Tide XIX Processed Meak "Calculated Rate
Total Meals by Funding Source	ng Source		118,663			761.816		
Provider Total Budgeted Home Delivered Meals	to Delivered Meals		118,663					
Variance (Provider Total Budgeted Home Delivered Meals - Total Meals by Funding Source)	Delivered Meals - To ce)	tal Meals by						
Estimated Number of Nutrition Education Units AAA Clients	ation Units AAA Clier	Sh	491					
Nutrition Education Budget - AAA Cients	1 - AAA Cients		5,506.72					
tiel and bood both del	at I laste		11 22					

9/11/13 1:44 PM

Provider Name: City of Corpus Christi

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

Region Number: Region 11

Home Delivered Meals

BUDGET WORKSHEET CALCULATION OF THE PER MEAL UNIT RATE

	Total Budgeted Expenses for Contract Year Total Number of Anticipated Meals to be Provided by F	unding Source				1\$	761,726,72
	7 2502 - 267	7					
	DADS A&I AAA 58.170 Title XX	47,723	Title XIX		0		
	Other Funds Program Income	11,252	Other Funds - Non-Eligible Meals		0	2	118.663
3.	Whole Unit Rate (Line 1 divided by Line 2)					3, \$	6.42
Re	eimbursement Calculation	DADS A&I AAA	4				
4	Projected NSIP per Meal Value	& Title XX 0.6	9		e XIX V/A		
5.	Rate Less NSIP per Meal Value	\$ 5.73	<u>-</u>		N/A		
	Mandatory Local Match of 10% \$ 0.57 If Applicable, Match Reduction From the In-kind Match Certification form \$ -						
	Required Cash Match	\$ 0.57	-		1/A		
7,	Proposed Meal Rate (Line 3 minus Line 6)	_\$ 5.85	<u>. </u>	\$	6.42		
3.	Rate Cap Applicable to Title XIX, Title XX and DADS A&I AAA Common Providers	\$ 4.95	_	\$	6.12		
9.	Excess of Cap Rate Reduction	\$ (0.90	1	\$	(0.30)	9	
٩c	cepted Unit Rate for Current Year	\$ 4.95		\$	6.12		
•	If any portion of the required match is in-kind, you must of By signing below, the provider acknowledges that all rel requirements and all applicable federal and state laws.				with contract		
	City of Corpus Christi		Micha	el Morris,	Director		
	Legal Name of Contracted Provider		Printed/T	yped Nam	ne of Signer		
	Michael Moeus		9/12	/13 Date			
	Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend Name of Area Agency on Aging		Department of A	Region 1 Aging and I	1 Disability Services		
	TOTAL P. BUCK. Printed/Typed Name of Signer	NEN	Printed/T	yped Na n	w/of Signer		
	Ohruchn		11		iau)		
	Signature			Signature			
	9/20/13			7-24-a	19/3		
	Date			Date			

9/11/13 1:45 PM

Provider Name: City of Corpus Christi

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

Region Number: Region 11

Home Delivered Meals BUDGET WORKSHEET CERTIFICATION

AS SIGNER OF THIS BUDGET WORKSHEET, I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

- I have read the note below and the instructions applicable to this budget worksheet.
- I have reviewed this budget worksheet after its preparation.
- To the best of my knowledge and belief, this budget worksheet is true, correct and complete, and was prepared in accordance with the instructions applicable to this budget worksheet.
- This budget worksheet was prepared from the books and records of the contracted provider.
- I acknowledge that all books and records related to this rate setting process are subject to audit in accordance with contract requirements and all applicable federal and state laws.

Note: The person legally responsible for the conduct of the contracted provider must sign this Budget Worksheet Certification. If a sole proprietor, the owner must sign the Budget Worksheet Certification. If a partnership, a partner must sign the Budget Worksheet Certification. If a corporation, the person authorized by the Board of Directors Resolution must sign the Budget Worksheet Certification. Misrepresentation of information contained in the budget worksheet may result in adverse action, up to and including contract termination. Furthermore, falsification of information in the budget worksheet may result in a referral for prosecution.

City of Corpus Christi	Michael Morris, Director
Name of Contracted Provider	Printed/Typed Name of Signer
9/12/13	Muhal Mouis
Date	Signature

Signer Authority:	Sole Proprietor	Association Officer
(check one)	Partner	Board Member
	Corporate Officer	Governmental Official

9/11/13 1:46 PM

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

Region Number: Region 11

Home Delivered Meals IN-KIND MATCH CERTIFICATION

Provider: C	City of Corpus Christi		
In-kind Contr	ibution(s): \$0		
	For any item identified below, you m	nust maintain support documentation.	
	ITEM	DATE OF RECEIPT	VALUE
			•
	<u> </u>		
		TOTAL	\$0
b	.ll contributions must meet the requirements of IR ttp://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/p561.pdf	S Publication 561	
Rent:	1. Letter of Agreement with Owner	Current Basis (this should be reviewed a y value and center participation)	it least every two years
Labor:	Minimum wage Documented prevailing wage in the A Commission's website at		

Provider Name AAA Name:	City of Corpus Christi Area Agency wi Aging of the Goastel Beaud	Christi ii Aging of the	Coastal Benu			Congregate Meal Budget Worksheet Review of Most Recent Complete	Sudget Works t Recent Com	heet pleted Year App	gragate Meal Budget Worksheet Review of Most Recent Completed Year Approved Budget to Actual Year End Expense and Current Proposed
		6	971173 1:47 PM						Budget
Most Recent Completed Budget Year	2012			11.			Proposed Budget	-	Explanation of Variances
				2					Inflation Factor 2012 to 2013 1 1014% Hallabur Factor 2013 to 2014 1 1012% Contributed Inflation Factor 1 2026% 1. An explanation of variance must be provided for each cost area where the expenses per General Ledger values from the approved budget for the most serial completed year by 10%
	Expense per General App Ledger B	Approved Budget	Variance Budgel minus Expenses	Percentage of Variance	Percentage of Unit Cost	Proposed Budget	Percentage Variance - Prior Year Actual to Proposed Budget	Percentage of Unit Cost	of more. 2. An explanation of variance must be provided for each cost area where the proposed budget amount exceeds the prior year actual amount by more than the two year combined initiation factor.
Salarres, PR Taxes & Berrefils	219,847 00	317, 178 00	97,331	%69 OC-		328,402.00	49.38%		FY 12 - Variance due to vacant positions and an error in not exough salaries being charged to congrégate mests from Center opeasions. FY 14 - valance due to budgeting less in Nutrition
	219 847 00	317 178 00	97,331	.30.69%	46 13%	328,402.00	0 00%	46 33%	Education and error in not enough salatea being charged to congregate masts from center operations
	13.974.00 13.974.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00		0000	0000 0000 0000 0000			-67.72% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%		FY 14 decrease due to more going into salaries from Nutrition Education
	Professional Development	13 974 00 Development	0	0.00%	2 93%	4.510.28	-67 72%	%99 0	
	344 00	1,867 00 0 00 0 00	344 0	-46 22% -100 00% 0.00%		1,489.00	48.31% -52.03% 0.00%		FY 12 Conference - reduced shalf due to lunding and vecani positions FY 14 Conference - september 2 to 12 Conference of the 12
	1 348 00 1 6 Meals/Food	1,867.00 Food	519	-27.80%	0.28%	1.654.00	22.70%	0.24%	hardward for FY.
	110.672.00	135.606.00 3,900.00 0.00	24,934 3,900 0	.18 39% 100 001 200 0		165.326.00	49 38% 100 00% 0 00%		FY 12 Raw Food - fewer meals served then budgeted FY 14 increase in food cost to \$1.72 per meal, plus \$,000 more planned meals compared to those actually served, FY 12 Shell Stable- risk fron thave to purchase shell stable meals - as stable meals are not purchased next.
	15,756 00 99 00 126,527 00	15.955 00 50 00 155.511 00	199 -49 28.984	0 000 1 25% 98 00%	26.55%	18,301 00	16.15%		emergency aduation. FY14 Shell Steble meats budgeted again in crass emergency situation waited: FY14 consumables increase due to a very significant increase in oliver plates (now 42eech). FY12 additional Sam's Cub membership card FY14 decreased number of
			Н				1 3 C Ot		From Complete to Sam a club. RED Alert - costs per meal is accurate
	2 593 00	2 046 00 3.165 00 2 559 00 1.837.00	0 0 11,1 156	0.00% 0.00% -35.36% 41.15%			0.00% 0.00% 58.85% -23.91%		FY12 - Leasing - vatience due to allocation between Center Opa and grant, FY14 Leasing corrected budgered allocation for this line item. FY12 Maintenance - unanticipated increase in equipment manifestance
	4,639 00 Occupancy	5 002 00	363	-7.26%	%L60	5,223 00	12.59%	0.77%	
	50,451 00	76,330 00	25.879 0	0.00% -33.90% 0.00%		67,805,00	34.40%		FY 12 - Ubility Cost - decrease the expenses chaiged to Center Operations and decrease at four stees to the found of operation. FY 14 to fellect extual cost increase that June 2013. FY 12 Lambinity increase due to afforcing from center one to concerning EV 14 facilities.
	200	000		%0000			\$00 D		based on FY 13 allocation, FY 12 Repair - sight decrease in estimated budgeted amount FY 14 to 18 feet actual cost increase thru June 2013 and increased manifestures in facilities.
	R 399 00 30,802 00	34,986.00	-6.687 4,1 64	390.60%		812 00 1,755 00 48,283 00	-8 87% -79 :07- -79 :07-		(HVAC systems, alc)
	90,543,00	113,919.00	23,376	-20.52%	19.00%	110,655.00	22.21%	16.28%	
	1 427 001 1,235.00	1,235.00	.192	15.55%		551 00	.61.39% 0.00%		FY 12 Mileage - alfocation error between HDM and congresse meels zaused a slight increase FY14 Mileage - amount budgeted was decreased top to allocation between Center One and
	5,542 @	5,382.00	091.	2.97%		7,683 00	103 08% 38.63%	111	Home Delivered Meats. FY14 OA & Gas increased based on fuel increase. FY 14 Repair-increase in line term due to aging of vans and based on year to date aupenases.
		88		%00 0 0 00%			%00.0 0 00%		
	11 582 00	11,225.00	357	3,18%	2.43%	17,602.00	0.00% 51.98%	2.59%	
	91 00	9	50	-18 02%		190 001	108.79%		FV 12 - Artynotheum alsohilly source bushess FV44 alsohil became also a 1-01-bear 2
	33100	111 D0 2,067 D0	87.7 87.7	-18.02% -83.99%		114 D0 489 00	25.27%		FY12 Printing - slightly under budget. FY14 slight inflationsry increase FY12 copying - City designer for copying not fully charged to HDM program. FY14 - Budgaled for copying
	700 97		302	0.00%	4-11-32	-	8,000 8,000		expenses as have been charged historically. FY 12 error in charges for office supplies caused decrease. FY14 Office Supplies increased budgeled due to annualized astmale for FY 13.
	6,840 00	-	-350	5.39%	2	-			F 1.1.2 Protatige - Underspent budget. F Y1.4 Postage snoteses based postage increase and decrease to FY 1.3 budget. FY 14. Telephone - budgeted based on FY 13, increase in

SEP 2.2.20U

Department of Aging and Disability Services

Congregate Meals - Request for Waiver
Federal Contract Period: 10-01-13 / 09-30-14

Provider Must be a AAA Congregate Nutrition Provider Nutrition Providers Legal Business Name:

	Nutrition Providers Legal Business Name,
	Street Address:
	Mailing Address;
	City:
	Zip Code:
	Contact Name;
	AAA Provider:
	AAA Contact Name:
1	Does this Nutrition provider have an approved Congregate Nutrition Waiver for 2013?:
	[2] [2] [2] [2] [3] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4] [4
	Waiver to Serve Congregate Meals less than five (5) days per week
2	Number of meal sites included in this waiver:
3	Percentage of total meal sites included in this waiver: 0%
_	The circumstances necessitating this waiver request: (select "Yes" for all that apply)
	Rural area where 5 days a week is not feasible
-	Low number of consumers at the site
-	Insufficient number of staff or volunteers
-	Insufficient funding
-	Other
-5	If other, a reason for the request must be provided:
_	in other, a reason for the request mast be provided.
6	If the answer to question one is no, how will the consummers and the general public be notified of the change in the pattern
Ū	of meal service:
	Local newspaper
	Flyers
	Posting at the meal site
	Other
7	If other is selected method used must be provided:
	Assurances
	By submitting this waiver request to the Texas Department of Aging and Disability Services (DADS, Access and Intake Division
	requesting this waiver assures adherence to all AAA contract/vendor agreement requirements and applicable Texas Administra
	Codes.
8	Provider Signature Muhael Mouss Date 9/12/13
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

		J	Congregate Meal Budget Worksheet	sheet	
Provider Name.	iamo. City of Corpus Chinati Kamo: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend	Pa	Review of Most Recent Con	npleted Year App	Review of Most Recent Completed Year Approved Budget to Actual Year End Expense and Current Proposed
	WHY THE LEWIS THE PART PART PART PART PART PART PART PART	PW			labong
Most Recent Completed Budget	20 12		Proposed Budget	te e	Explanation of Variances
Cost Area	Ne Bu	Perco	Percentage Variance - Prior Year Actual to Proposed Budget Proposed Budget	Percentage of Unit Cost	Inflation Factor 2012 to 2013 1 014% inflation Factor 2012 to 2013 1 014% inflation Factor 2013 to 2014 1 1012% Combined inflation Factor 2013 to 2014 1 1012% I An explanation of variance must be provided for each cost at eas where the automates per or most. An explanation of variance must be provided for the most facent completed year by 10% or most. An explanation of variance must be provided for each cost area where the proposed budget amount accorded the prior year actual amount by more than the two year combined inflation factor.
Lagal Fees Accounting Fees Consulting Fees	0 000 0 0 000 0 0 000 0 0 000 0 1 000 0 4.967 00 4.967 251 00 24.857 00 4.967 8.130 00 39.217 00 31.087	0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 0 00% 100 00% -98 99% -19 27%	5 531 00 00%	********	eleccation. FY14 Audit - Budgeled for expense that were not change to department in FY12 but should have been. FY12 Other Mac MIS changes aflocated were not changed to Meal but should have been for changed to Meal program- rold ytanged to Center Ope (Sensest Fund). Uniforms were changed another grant year. FY 14 Other Misc. allocation formula was adjusted with additional expenses changed to Center operations. FY 14 includes uniforms that will be purchased, minor computer eggl., minor office equipment and minor tools and eggl. and deposit supplies for meal donations. Mils allocation will not be changed here.
Total of all Coal Aless Total Number of Massis Whole Coat ger Meal Approved Meal Rate Title (I)	476.590.006 657.893.000 181,303.000 91.887 105.016 57.0 57.0 57.0	. 100 00% 100 00%	679.487.28 42.57%	300 000 1	
	Funding Source	Proposed	Catculated Rate	Revenue	
DA	DADS A&I AAA - Match Required	47249	6.36	33.64	Proceed Meals * Calculated Units
	Program Income	4000	66.9		Proposed Meets * Calculated Units
8	Other Funds - Parish Media	45942	689	321134.58	Proposed Mesks * Celculated Units
7	Local Funds - Required Match	42	000	20766 87	Proposed Meals * Calculated Units
	Other Sources 5		66.9		Princered Meets * Calculated Units
To	Total Meals by Funding Source	16126	66.9	00.0	0.00 Proposed Meaks * Calculated Units
Provider Verlance (Prov	Provider Total Budgeted Congregate Meate Variance (Provider Total Budgeted Congregate Meate - Total Meats by Funding Source)	97191		60,0008.0	DAM NOVATION
Estimated Num	Estimated Number of Nutrition Education Units AAA Cleans Nutrition Education Budget - AAA Cleants Calculated Cost new first	1374			
	Carpenda Cost per Cisi	320			

027 28 28.2

9/11/13 1:48 PM

9/11/13 1:48 PM
Provider Name: City of Corpus Christi

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

Congregate Meals

BUDGET WORKSHEET CALCULATION OF THE PER MEAL UNIT RATE

1. Total Budgeted Expenses for Contract Year	1.: 5	679,497.28
2. Total Number of Anticipated Meals to be Provided by Funding Source		
Other Funds DADS A&I AAA 47,249 Eligible Meals 45,942 Other Sources 5 0		
Other Funds - Non-Eligible Program Income 4.000 Meals 0 Other Sources 6 0	2.	97,191
3. Whole Unit Rate (Line 1 divided by Line 2)	3	6.99
Reimbursement Calculation		
4. Projected NSIP per Meal Value DADS A&I AAA 0.69		
5. Rate Less NSIP per Meal Value \$ 6.30		
6. Mandatory Local Match of 10% \$ 0.63		
** If Applicable, Match Reduction From the In-kind Match Certification form \$ -		
Required Cash Match \$ 0.63		
7. Proposed Meal Rate (Line 3 minus Line 6) \$ 6.36		
* If any portion of the required match is in-kind, you must complete an In-Kind Match Certification form.		
By signing below, the provider acknowledges that all related records are subject to audit in accordance with contract requirements and all applicable federal and state laws.		
City of Corpus Christi Michael Morris, Director		
Legal Name of Contracted Provider Printed/Typed Name of Signer	_	
Muhail Mouis 9/12/13	_	
(Signature (Date		
Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend Name of Area Agency on Aging		
JOHN P. BUCKNER		
Printed/Typed Name of Signer		
Signature		
7/20/17		3.
Date		

9/11/13 1:49 PM

Provider Name: City of Corpus Christi

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

Congregate Meals

BUDGET WORKSHEET CERTIFICATION

- I have read the note below and the instructions applicable to this budget worksheet.
- I have reviewed this budget worksheet after its preparation.
- To the best of my knowledge and belief, this budget worksheet is true, correct and complete, and was prepared in accordance with the instructions applicable to this budget worksheet.
- This budget worksheet was prepared from the books and records of the contracted provider.
- I acknowledge that all books and records related to this rate setting process are subject to audit in accordance with contract requirements and all applicable federal and state laws.

Note: The person legally responsible for the conduct of the contracted provider must sign this Budget Worksheet Certification. If a sole proprietor, the owner must sign the Budget Worksheet Certification. If a partnership, a partner must sign the Budget Worksheet Certification. If a corporation, the person authorized by the Board of Directors Resolution must sign the Budget Worksheet Certification.

Misrepresentation of information contained in the budget worksheet may result in adverse action, up to and including contract termination. Furthermore, falsification of information in the budget worksheet may result in a referral for prosecution.

		pus Christi acted Provider	-		rris, Director Name of Signer	
	7/12/1 Da			Michael	Mouis	
Signer Authority: (check one)		Sole Proprietor Partner		Association Officer Board Member		
		Corporate Officer		Governmental Official		
					RECEIVED	

9/11/13 1:49 PM

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

Congregate Meals IN-KIND MATCH CERTIFICATION

Provider:	City of Corpus Christi			
In-kind Co	ontribution(s):	\$0		
	For any ite	m identified below, you m	ust maintain support documentatio	on.
	ITI	EM	DATE OF RECEIPT	VALUE
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·

		•		
10 May			TOTAL	\$0
		engles to the lower two particles and the second	TOTAL	30
Note:	All contributions must : http://www.irs.gov/pub	meet the requirements of IRS /irs-pdf/p561.pdf	S Publication 561	
Examples of	Documentation Include:			
Rent:	2. Adequate	Agreement with Owner Valuation of Property on a Gior center, based on property	Current Basis (this should be reviewed value and center participation)	ed at least every two years
Labor:	1. Minimum	wage	•	
	2. Documen Commissi	ted prevailing wage in the A ion's website at http://www.	rea. For prevailing wage information tracer2.com.	visit the Texas Workforce
	abor must be required for kind then you cannot cour		If you would not hire someone to per	rform the labor if it
Utilities:	1. Copy of E 2. Agreemer	Bill nt of Amount Paid if Partial	on etc	
	City of Corpus Christi		Michael Mo	rris, Director
Na	me of Contracted Providence	ler	Printed/Typed	Name of Signer
9	112/13		Michael W	louis
	Date		Sign	ature

## Comparison	Victories Vict	AAA Name - Area Ayersty on Age	on Agent of th	Lefy of Longars Craise Area Ayeticy on Agon, of the Coastal Berth			Review of Mos	t Recent Completed	Year Approved Bu	Review of Most Recent Completed Year Approved Budget to Actual Year End Expense and Current Proposed Budget
Value Valu	Value Valu	2012	W171	3 1 52 PM				Proposed Budget		Explanation of Variances
Number N	Number N									Inflation Factor 2012 to 2013 Withten Factor 2013 to 2014 Continued Mission of Valence must be provided for each roat area wit General Ledger wires from the approved budget for the most fleeter and
(6.63.100) 0.000%	(863-50) 0.00 0.0	ensa pneral		Varance Budget minus Expenses		ercentage of Unit Cost	Proposed Budget	Percentage Varance - Prior Year Actual in Proposed Budgel	Percentage of Unit Cost	of more 2. An explanation of versions must be provided for each cost area where amount exceeds the prior year actual amount by more than the two year factor.
130 100 100 00% 100	1291 00 000%	Par 120 00	14,276 00		42 40%		14127 00			FY 12 - Varance due to increase in allocation percenage to this time fer
1.201 00 100 00% 12.0 10%	120 100 100 00% 100	29.00	14.278 00 Education	П	42.40%	87.6	14127.00		87%	
120 100 000%	120100 1000% 100		0000		%00 0 0 00%					
120 100 000%	120 100 000%		0000	• 0	%000 0 00%					
1291 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	1201 00		0 00	2	* %,00 D	86	00	10	%0	
1.00 1.20 0.00	1.346 00 1.291 00	75.80	1,386.00	129100	-94 5 1%		105 DT			FY 12 det not fully expend the budgeted emount in this category, FY 14
130 col 130	13000 120100 1411		800		0.00%		000			planned transigs.
0.00 0.00%	0.00 0.00%	75 DO	1,386,00	1,29100	-04 5 1%	80	705 00		4%	
100 100	100 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0		000		%00 B		0.00			
1000 1000% 10000% 100000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 100000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 100000% 100000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 10000% 100000% 100000% 1	0.00		900		%00 0		000			
C C C C C C C C C C	Color Colo		000	1 1	%000 0		000			
100 100	Column		000	1	%0000	n4c	000		1	
25 00 (195 00) 3.2 38% 25% 25 10 0 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 0	25 00	Equ	Ě							
25 00 (185 00) 32 35% 2% 2% 20 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	25.00 (185.00) 3.2 35% 2% 2% 20.00 3.0 60% 2.2 64% 2.2 5.0 60% 2.2	100	38		%.00°0		330	•		F.Y.E Leasing - variance due to allocation between Certer Ops and gri Increase based on allocation between Certer Ops and Grant. FY 12 Mai
Columbia	281 00	21000	25.00		740 00%		00 F			uraniicpeted increase in equipment manierance
0.00	0.00 0.00%	372 00 Occupan	Cy. Building	1	32 38%	5%	20100		5%	
0.00	0.00 0.00%		08 0		%00 0		200			FY 12 Repair - no charges made to the budget line item, charged to Ce
10	100 100		88	•	%00 0		000			CT 1.3 AM SHELIPTER FIGURESHEET OF A BUTCH-SE STREET SCHOOL FOR
0.00 0.00%	0.00 0.00%		38		%00 a		800			
131 00 131 00 130 00% 130 00	131 00 131 00 130 00% 130 00		8 8		%000 0		8 8 8			
Columbia	Columbia	77	63100		200.00%		37.7 00			
285 00 265 50 100 00% 100 00	265.00 265.00 100.00% 000%		83100		100 00%	200	377.00	34	2%	
0.00	0.00		285 00		100 00%		40 00			FY 12 Mésage decrease due to lack of mésage clamed by staff, also ou
0.00	0.00		38		%00 o		000			vehicle FY14 fildeage - amount budgeted was adjusted to reflect the pa-
0.00	0.00		8 8		%00.0 0.00%		200			
285 00 2 805 00 100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00	285 00 2 865 00 100 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00 00		88		%00 0		200			
285 00 100 000% 00% 40 00 100 00% 00% 40 00 100 00% 00% 00% 40 00 100 00% 00% 00% 00% 00% 00% 00% 00%	285 00 100 00% 0% 100 00% 0% 100 00% 0%		800		\$000		200			
9 00	9 00	lenderbedent			100.00%	28	40.00		%0 %0	
337 00 317 00 -1111% 9 90 12 50% 12 5	100	00/			-22.22%	T	15.00			FY 12 - Advertaing - slightly under budget FY14 slight accesse due to s
128 00 89 00 189 0234, 165 00 189 0234, 165 00 199 0234, 165 00 199 0234, 165 00 199 0234, 165 00 100 024, 100 00 100 024, 100 00 100 024, 100 00 100 024, 100 00 100 024, 100 00 00 100 024, 100	128 00 89 00 199 0234, 105 00 199 0234, 105 00 107 0234, 105 00 107 0234, 105 00 107 0234, 107 00 107 0	8 00 25 00			-11 11%		30 00			FY12 Printing - slightly under busiget; FY 14 slight influitoriary increase F charges for copying rist fully charged to HDM program. FY14 - Budgete
2100 1700 -605% 750% 750% 750% 750% 750% 750% 750% 7	21 00 17 00 -80 95 % 7 00 75 00% 75 0	39 00	_		.89 53% 0 00%		105.00			expenses as have been charged halomally FY 12 enter in charges for a
\$25.00 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0	78 U0	4 00	_	81	%56 08-		07			user case. This Cities Supplies indicated budgetout day to Armanizado FY12 Postage - underspent budget. FY14 Postage increase based por
0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000 0000	000 000% 000% 000% 000% 000 000% 000 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000% 000%	38 00		40.00	200 0	•	500			decrease to FY 13 budget, FY 14 Telephone - budgeted based on FY 13 altocation. FY14 Audit - Budgeted for expense that was not charge to di-
2000 C 0000 5000	0.00 . 0.00% 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0		0000		%00 0 0 00%	-6	0.00	-		should have been. FY12 Other Miss MIS charges allocated were not of Princial and Charles Charles (General Energy Moderna Manager).
	000 . 000%		000		%000 0		0.0	7		year. FY 14 Other Misc. effection formula was adjusted with additional Contra constitute. FY 14 Inchining tradema trial will be such as all misc.

52 23 215

						Legal	LegalAssistance			
Provider Name: AAA Name:	City of Corpus Christi Area Agency on Agrin	s Christi on Aging of th	eder Name: City of Corpus Christi AAA Name: Area Agency on Agesty of the Constat Berul			Review of Most	Recent Complete	d Year Approved Bud	Review of Most Recent Completed Year Approved Budget to Actual Year End Expense and Current Proposed Budget	
		0/11/13	W11/13 1:52 PM							P
Most Recent Completed Budget Year	2012						Proposed Budget		Explanation of Variances	
Cost Area	Expense per General Lenger 140 00	Approved Budget 827.00	Varance Budget marst Expenses	Percertage of Variance	Percentage of Unit Cost	Proposed Budget 733.00	Percentage Variance - Provives Actual to Propried Budget 423.57%	Percentage of Unit Cost	Inflation Factor 2012 to 2013 1 0 11% Inflation Factor 2012 to 2014 1 0 12% 1	
Total of all Cret Areas	T 20 018 On	20 018 00 17 848 001	13 270 001	10 5 194	100	00 070 00	Man no			
Total Number One Way Trins	1/1	0.	59.08	34.57%		200	W PC 22.	100%		
Whole Cost per Trp	122 37	76.72	(55.35)	-37.31%		Budgeted Unds		Buildeled Cost per Und		
Approved One Way Trp Unit Rate		this this				267.00		BO 84		
	Funding Source			-	Proposed One Way Trips	Calculated Rate	Revenue			
DADS A&I	DADS A&I AAA - 10 % Match Requeed	Ich Requesed			707	54 78	14,620 92			
DADS A&I.	DADS A&! A&A - 25 % Match Request	ich Requesid								
DADS	DADS A&! AAA - Full Und Rate	Int Rate								
	Program Income									
Local	Local Funds - Flighte Tres	e Tripu						-		
Culver	Culter Punds - North Explore Single	date state		1						
Local Fuel	Local Funds - Heguled Match 10%	Jatch 25%			NA NA	900	1,623.36			
	Other Sources U	0								
	Other Summes ?	1						-		
	Other Sources B	8								
Total One W	Total One Way Trips by Funding Source	nding Source		-	267	Total Revenue	16,744.28			

9/11/13 1;52 PM

Provider Name: City of Corpus Christi

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

LegalAssistance

BUDGET WORKSHEET CALCULATION OF THE UNIT RATE

1. Total Budgeted Expenses for	or Contract								
2.Total Number of Anticipated	f Units to be	e Provided							
DADS A&I AAA - 10 %		Program							
Match Required	267	Income	0	Other Sources 6	0				
	207	Local Funds -	<u> </u>	0000 300000 0		•			
DADS A&I AAA - 25 %				Other Courses 7	•				
Match Required	0	Eligible Trips _	0	Other Sources 7	0	-			
		Other Funds -							
DADS A&I AAA - Full Unit		Non-Eligible							
Rate	0	Trips _	0	Other Sources 8	0	_	2.		267
3. Cost per unit (Line 1 divide	d by Line 2) - Full Unit Rate					3.	S	60.84
a. Cost per drikt (Line 1 divide	a by Line E) - 1 an ann 1100							
Reimbursement Calculation for	or Contracts	s Requiring Unit Ra	ate Match Red	uction					
5 5			1	4-	C 00	<u>.</u> .	П		
4. Mandatory Local Match of		M	0-20-20-6	3	6.08	•			
** If Applicable, Match Reduc	tion From	the in-king Match	Certification f	orm <u>S</u>	•	•		•	6.00
Required Match		- 1					4. 5.	2	6.08
5 Full Unit Rate Less Require	d Match (Li	ne 3 minus Line 4					5.	_2	54.76
					- · .				
4. Mandatory Local Match of :	25%			S	15.21				
** If Applicable, Match Reduc	tion From	the In-kind Match	Certification for	orm S	-	•			
							4.	S	15.21
Required Match	rt Match (Lie						4. 5.	\$	15.21 45.63
Required Match 5.Full Unit Rate Less Require		ne 3 minus Line 4					4. 5.	\$	45.63
Required Match		ne 3 minus Line 4		Kind Match Certification	form.		5.	\$	
Required Match 5.Full Unit Rate Less Require	match is in	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co	omplete an In-			of Additi	5.	\$	
Required Match 5.Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full	match is in	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co	omplete an In-			of Additi	5.	\$	
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required	match is in	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F	omplete an In-	s Will Be Met Through		of Additi	5.	\$	
Required Match 5.Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full	match is in	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co	omplete an In-			of Additi	5.	\$	
Required Match 5.Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full	match is in	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F	omplete an In-	s Will Be Met Through		of Additi	5.	\$	
Required Match 5.Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full	match is in	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F	omplete an In-	s Will Be Met Through		of Additi	5.	\$	
Required Match 5.Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full	match is in	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F	omplete an In-	s Will Be Met Through		of Additi	5.	\$	
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84	I match is in	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F	omplete an In-	AAA Initial	Provision	•	5.	\$	
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contract Reimbursed	Cost Per I	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F	omplete an In-	Area Agency on A	Provision	Coastal B	5.	\$	
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84	Cost Per I	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F	omplete an In-	AAA Initial	Provision	Coastal B	5.	\$	
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contract Reimbursed	Cost Per I	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F	omplete an In-	Area Agency on A	Provision	Coastal B	5.	\$	
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Collegal Name of	Cost Per I	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F Contractor Initial	omplete an In-	Area Agency on Agency of Area	Provision	Coastal B	5.	\$	
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Relmbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contagal Name of	Cost Per Cos	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F	omplete an In-	AAA Initial Area Agency on Area Name of Area	Provision ging of the tale Agency of	Coastal B	5.	\$	
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Relmbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contagal Name of	Cost Per I	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F Contractor Initial	omplete an In-	AAA Initial Area Agency on Area Name of Area	Provision	Coastal B	onal U	nits	45.63
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contagal Name of	Cost Per l	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F Contractor Initial	omplete an In-	Area Agency on Agency of Area Agency of Agency of Area Agency of Area Agency of Area Agency of Area Agency of Agency	Provision ging of the tale Agency of	Coastal B	onal U	nits	45.63
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contegal Name of	Dus Christi Ontracted P	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F Contractor Initial	omplete an In-	Area Agency on Area Agency of Area Si	ping of the a Agency of the granture	Coastal B n Aging	onal U	nits	45.63
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contagal Name of	Dus Christi Ontracted P	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F Contractor Initial	omplete an In-	Area Agency on Agency of Area Agency of Agency of Area Agency of Area Agency of Area Agency of Area Agency of Agency	ping of the a Agency of the granture	Coastal B n Aging	onal U	nits	45.63
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contegal Name of	Dus Christi Ontracted P	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F Contractor Initial	omplete an In-	Area Agency on Area Agency of Area Si	ping of the a Agency of the granture	Coastal B n Aging	onal U	nits	45.63
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contegal Name of	Dus Christi Ontracted P	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F Contractor Initial	omplete an In-	Area Agency on Area Agency of Area Si	ping of the a Agency of the granture	Coastal B n Aging	onal U	nits	45.63
Required Match 5. Full Unit Rate Less Required **If any portion of the required Contract Reimbursed at Full \$ 60.84 City of Contegal Name of	Dus Christi Ontracted P	ne 3 minus Line 4 n-kind, you must co Unit Rate. Match F Contractor Initial	omplete an In-	Area Agency on Area Agency of Area Si	ping of the a Agency of the granture	Coastal B n Aging	onal U	nits	45.63

9/11/13 1:53 PM

Provider Name: City of Corpus Christi

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

LegalAssistance

BUDGET WORKSHEET CERTIFICATION

AS SIGNER OF THIS BUDGET WORKSHEET, I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT:

- I have read the note below and the instructions applicable to this budget worksheet.
- I have reviewed this budget worksheet after its preparation.
- To the best of my knowledge and belief, this budget worksheet is true, correct and complete, and was prepared in accordance with the instructions applicable to this budget worksheet.
- This budget worksheet was prepared from the books and records of the contracted provider.
- I acknowledge that all books and records related to this rate setting process are subject to audit in accordance with contract requirements and all applicable federal and state laws.

Note: The person legally responsible for the conduct of the contracted provider must sign this Budget Worksheet Certification. If a sole proprietor, the owner must sign the Budget Worksheet Certification. If a partnership, a partner must sign the Budget Worksheet Certification. If a corporation, the person authorized by the Board of Directors Resolution must sign the Budget Worksheet Certification.

Misrepresentation of information contained in the budget worksheet may result in adverse action, up to and including contract termination. Furthermore, falsification of information in the budget worksheet may result in a referral for prosecution.

	•	pus Christi	 Michael Morris, Director
,	,	acted Provider	Printed/Typed Name of Signer
9/12	<i>y</i>	ste	 Michael Mocus Signature
Signer Authority:		Sole Proprietor	Association Officer
(check one)		Partner	Board Member
		Corporate Officer	Governmental Official

9/11/13 1:53 PM

AAA Name: Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend

LegalAssistance

rovider: City of Corp	IN-KIND MATCH	CERTIFICATION	
In-kind Contribution(s):	\$0		
1	For any item identified below, you m	ust maintain support documentation.	
	ITEM	DATE OF RECEIPT	VALUE
		TOTAL	\$0
Examples of Documental Rent:	Letter of Agreement with Owner Adequate Valuation of Property on	a Current Basis (this should be reviewed	ed at least every two years
	and if senior center, based on prop-	erty value and center participation)	
Labor:	Minimum wage Documented prevailing wage in the Commission's website at		

CEP 28 2011



September 12, 2013

Area Agency on Aging of the Coastal Bend Attention: Betty Lamb P. O. Box 9909 Corpus Christi, Texas 78469-9909

LEGAL DEPARTMENT

PO Box 9277 Corpus Christi Texas 78469-9277 Phone 361-826-3360 Fax 361-826-3239

Municipal Court Prosecutor's Office 120 N. Chaparral Corpus Christi Texas 78401 Phone 361-886-2530 Fax 361-886-2567

Juvenile Court
Prosecutor's Office
615 Leopard Street
Suite 113
Corpus Christi
Texas 78405
Phone 361-826-4014
Fax 361-826-4309

Police Legal Advisor 321 John Sartain Corpus Christi Texas 78401 Phone 361-886-2608 Fax 361-886-2634

Human Relations PO Box 9277 Corpus Christi Texas 78469-9277 Phone 361-826-3190 Fax 361-826-3192

Risk Management PO Box 9277 Corpus Christi Texas 78469-9277 Phone 361-826-3680 Fax 361-826-3697

Dear Ms Lamb:

The City of Corpus Christi is a self insured public entity as allowed by the State of Texas for General Liability, Auto Liability, and Workers' Compensation. Liability limits are established by the Texas Tort Claims Act. The City of Corpus Christi's liability under the Act is limited. Under the Act, liability in cases of personal injuries or death is limited to a maximum amount of \$250,000 per person and \$500,000 for each single occurrence.

The Risk Liability Fund is funded by the City of Corpus Christi in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices through actuarially calculated annual contributions. Information regarding filing a claim with the City of Corpus Christi can be obtained from the Risk Management office at City Hall, 1201 Leopard Street, Corpus Christi, Texas 78401, or by phone at (361) 826-3680.

Sincerely,

Dorra James Spruce

Donna James-Spruce Risk Manager

DJS/vlt

SUMMARY OF INSURANCE COVERAGE

Service Providers must maintain insurance that protects health and safety of clients and employees that comply with all state and federal laws. TAC Title 40, Part I, Chapter 84, Rule 84.1(k).

Detail your insurance cove	erage as indicated:		
TYPE	CARRIER	CURRENT PERIOD OF COVERAGE	
FIRE & CASUALTY			
DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE:_			
DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE:			
GENERAL LIABILITY			
DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE:		,	
DESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE:			
		automobiles must provide au Service Standards. TAC Ru	
Detail your auto insurance	3	ed:	
CARRIER C		ESCRIPTION OF COVERAGE	
	<u>L</u>	IABILITY:	
	C	OLLISION & COMPREHENSIVE:	
	<u></u>	ROPERTY DAMAGE:	
DO NOT ATTAC	CH POLICIES		

Written Plan for Emergencies FY14 Update

a)	Please r	eview	your	written	plan	for	emergencies	submitted	with	your	orig	inal
							Agreement, a			there	are	any
	changes	or upda	ates to	that plan	n, plea	ase <u>a</u>	ittach the upda	ited version				

b)	If there are no	changes.	please chec	k off this	box	
υ,	II thore are no	Changes,	produce crice	K OII tills	UUA	

c) At a minimum, please update the 'Emergency Contact' form below.	Please give
your cell phone numbers as well; these numbers will not be used except	in a case of
emergency.	

CONTACT NAME	TITLE	OFFICE PH# + EXT	ALTERNATE PH# (1)	ALTERNATE PH# (2)	OFFICE EMAIL	ALTERNATE EMAIL ADDRESS		
Contact #1								
Elsa Munoz	Superintendent, Senior Community Services	(361)826-3145	(361)815-7814		elsam@cctexas.com			
Contact #2						SOUTH AND SERVICE		
Lisa Oliver	Supervisor, Senior Services	(361)826-3132	(361)947-3594		lisao@cctexas.com			
Contact #3								
Connie Reschman	Nutrition Coordinator	(361)826-4123	(361)290-0015		conniere@cctexas. com			

EMERGENCY PREPARDNESS PLAN

City of Corpus Christi Parks and Recreation Senior Community Services

NUTRITION EDUCATION AND SERVICE CENTER (NESC)

4101 A Old Brownsville Road Corpus Christi, Texas 78405-3556 361-826-4120

(Located at Del Mar College West Campus)

CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
PARK & RECREATION DEPARTMENT
SENIOR COMMUNITY SERVICES DIVISION

HURRICANE SUPPLIES

for the Nutrition Education and Service Center

Located In Hall in front of Men's Room

FOR QUESTIONS OR CONCERNS CONTACT
CITY OF CORPUS CHRISTI
SENIOR COMMUNITY SERVICES ADMINISTRATION OFFICE
AT 826-3150

NESC STAFF RESPONSIBILITIES

Nutrition Services Program Coordinator — Connie Reschman

Supervises staff assigned to the Nutrition Education Service Center. Assists with coordinating the division's Emergency Preparedness Plan. Responsible for the coordination and implementation of the Emergency Preparedness Plan for the ENP Home Delivered Meal Program and internal food operations for the EOC and provide food/beverage for designated evacuation staging areas.

Assigned will report to the City's Emergency Operations Center (EOC) to provide support and assistance as assigned. Shelf Stable meals will be ordered at the beginning of each Hurricane Season and stored with vendor as per standing agreement.

NESC Kitchen Supervisor - Bobby Salinas, Interim

Assists the Nutrition Coordinator in the implementation of the site specific (NESC) Emergency Preparedness Plan. Provides support to the Nutrition Services Program Coordinator for the coordination and implementation of the Emergency Preparedness Plan for the ENP Home Delivered Meal Program and internal food operations for the EOC.

Cook – Monica Jones (Temp.)

Employee will be assigned to the internal food operations for the EOC and assist in providing food/beverage/snacks for the designated evacuation staging areas. Employee is to assist in turning off all gas and electric cooking appliances, turn off all air conditioning units and securing Mechanical Room #120.

Cook - Andy Salinas

Employee will be assigned to the internal food operations for the EOC and assist in providing food/beverage/snacks for the designated evacuation staging areas. Employee will insure that dry food products in storage are off of the floor, lights out and dry storage room door is closed.

Cook - Althea Flowers

Employee will be assigned to the internal food operations for the EOC and assist in providing food/beverage/snacks for the designated evacuation staging areas. Employee will insure that items in the Paper and Chemical storage room are off of the floor, lights are out and storage room door is closed.

Trades Helper – (Vacant)

Employee will assist in the Kitchen area and will insure dry food products in the storage are off of the floor, lights are out and dry storage room door is closed. Employee will insure that all items in the Paper and Chemical storage room are off of the floor, lights are out and storage room door is closed.

Sr. Account Clerk – Alma Roberts

Employee will secure items as identified on the Office Checklist for the NESC Administrative Office Area and in Office Room #114.

Staff Assistant - Stephanie Salinas

Employee will secure items as identified on the Office Checklist for the NESC Administrative Office Area and in Office Room #112.

Title XX Accounting Technician – Lena Herrera

Employee will secure items as identified on the Office Checklist for the NESC Administrative Office Area in Room #112-Meeting Room.

Laborer - Ruben Rojas

Employee will relocate Vehicle #2912 to MOW Driveway; Close and Lock all Doors. Employee will assist in kitchen area as needed and /or the staff office rooms. Employee will be assigned to the internal food operations for the EOC.

Laborer - Andrea Mayo

Employee will relocate Vehicle #838 to MOW Driveway; Close and Lock all Doors. Employee will assist in kitchen area as needed and /or the staff office rooms. Employee will be assigned to the internal food operations for the EOC.

Laborer- Ronald Johnson (Temp.)

Employee will relocate Vehicle #825 to MOW Driveway; Close and Lock all Doors. Employee will assist in kitchen area as needed and /or the staff office rooms. Employee will be assigned to the internal food operations for the EOC.

POST - EMERGENCY NESC STAFF RESPONSIBILITIES

Upon reporting to work following an emergency all staff will assess damage; assist with clean up; test kitchen equipment; identify damages and report findings. Normal meal production operations will commence as soon as practical.

Post emergency Shelf stable meals will be delivered (for up to an additional three days) to Home Delivered meal clients and/or a designated congregate meal site.

NUTRITION EDUCATION AND SERVICE CENTER (NESC) EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PLAN

There will be a designated team to prepare and secure the NESC according to the Checklist.

Team Captain:

Connie Reschman

Staff:

Bobby Salinas

Monica Jones (Temp.) Andy Salinas

Andy Salinas Althea Flowers Ruben Rojas Andrea Mayo

Ronald Johnson (Temp.)

Stephanie Salinas Lena Herrera Alma Roberts

After securing the NESC staff will be given instructions in providing support to Senior Centers, Evacuation Support or other EOC support assignments.

CHECKLIST:

Office Room #114, #112 and Staff Office Area
 1. Make sure all computers are downloaded if necessary.
 2. Turn off and unplug all electrical appliances (calculators, computer, copy machine, etc.).
 3. Move all loose items from the floor onto desks.
 4. Cover all desks with plastic.
 5. Move contents of lower shelves of bookcases in all offices to the top shelf and cover with plastic.
 6. Move contents of bottom file drawers to top of file cabinet. Cover with plastic.
 7. Store all adding machines and any other small equipment in desk drawers.
8. Tum off, unplug and cover Copy machine with plastic.

NUTRITION EDUCATION AND SERVICE CENTER (NESC) EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS PLAN, cont'd.

CHECKLIST:

	Kitchen Area
4.	9. Turn off all gas and electrical cooking appliances.
	10. Secure dry food storage area, items off of floor, lights out, and door closed.
	11. Secure dry paper and chemical storage area, items off floor, lights out, and door closed.
	12. Turn off and unplug Oliver machine.
	13. Turn off all lights, set alarm, and shut door.
	General Area
	14. Close all exterior doors.
	15. Turn off all air-conditioning units.
	Mechanical Room #120
	16. Turn off hot water heater.
	17. Check that roof hatch is closed and latched shut and locked.
N =1	18. Make sure everything is picked up off the floor.
	19. Close and secure door.
	West Pasis Asso Outside
	 Wash Basin Area Outside 20. Take all mops, brooms, chairs, ash can, garbage cans, milk crates and/or bread trays and move inside building. Wash basin area and dock area should be free of any objects.
NESC: Two	Emergency Preparedness Scenarios

Scenario #1: Team assignments during NORMAL WORKING HOURS. Staff on duty at the NESC will secure the premises according to the Checklist.

Scenario #2: Team assignments during evening, weekend, or holidays.

Staff will report to the SCS Administrative Office at City Hall for Assignment Each team of up to five staff is responsible for the implementation of Emergency Preparedness awareness that all facilities have been properly secured in accordance with standards outlined in the supplement to the Emergency Preparedness Plan.

DIVISION STAFF RESPONSIBILITIES

SUPERINTENDENT OF SENIOR COMMUNITY SERVICES- Elsa Munoz

Responsible for the coordination and staffing of evacuation of General Population and Functional and Access Needs Citizens and serves as Incident Command of the City's Evacuation Operations at the Corpus Christi Natatorium. Oversee all storm readiness preparations for Senior Community Services facilities. Coordinates assignment reviews for SCS staff as appropriate to weather conditions. Employee will report to the City's Emergency Operations Center (EOC) to provide support and assistance in coordinating internal food operations for EOC staff.

SENIOR SERVICES SUPERVISOR- Lisa Oliver

Responsible for the General Population and Functional and Access Needs Citizens Evacuation Operations and serves as Facility Manager of the City's Evacuation Operations at the Corpus Christi Natatorium. Oversee and coordinates the hurricane preparedness plan implementation for all senior centers. Conducts staff notification and assignment reviews for SCS staff as appropriate to weather conditions. Responsible for insuring that all centers are properly secured and that the senior center staff assignments have been completed. Employee also provides EOC support to address concerns and issues affecting elderly residents in the community.

NUTRITION COORDINATOR- Connie Reschman

Employee is responsible for overseeing the Nutrition Education and Service Center (NESC) and assisting with the implementation of the Home Delivered Meal Emergency Preparedness Awareness Plan. Oversees notification protocols for all HDM clients and communicates evacuation needs as warranted. Coordinates all internal food operations for EOC staff and provide food/beverage for designated evacuation staging areas.

NESC PHONE BANK - Administrative support staff (Lena Herrera, Alma Roberts, Stephanie Salinas) are responsible for calling all HDM clients to verify evacuation needs and ascertain status. Employees may be assigned to assist with the City's Hurricane Evacuation Operations after all homebound clients have been contacted.

SENIOR CENTER SUPERVISORS

Oveal Williams Carla

Carla Garcia (Temp.)

Northwest

Tammy Rodriguez (Temp.)

Ethel Eyerly

Deborah Henry

Zavala

Kathy Almaguer

Broadmoor Lindale Lisa Vargas

C

Evila Salinas

Greenwood

Sonia Garza

Garden

Ninfa Chavera

Supervisors are responsible for the implementation of the Emergency Preparedness Plan for their respective facilities. Staff will insure that all facilities have been properly secured in accordance with standards outlined in the Supplement to Emergency Preparedness Plan.



Retail Food Establishment Inspection Report

0157.3

Page 1 of 2

3/20	/13	8	131258			1-	
	ate	C. T.	Permit #	Time In	Time Out	# of Food Manager Permits	# of Food Handle
	e of Insp			outine 3-	Field Investiga	ation 4- Visit	5- Other
Establish	ment: Nu	AMITION ?	HARTION		Owner:		
Physical	Address;	41011	O(D BREWNS	11.15 130	Zip: 78405	701 44.6	
Out	COS	Food Temp	erature/Time Requiren	villo 14	21p. 77 70	Ph. #: ()
5 Pts		Violations R	equire Immediate Correc	tive Action		Remarks	,
		1. Proper Co	oling for Cooked/Prepare	ed Food		TCHIAI K3	
	<u> </u>	2. Cold Hold	(41 degrees Fahrenheit/	45 degrees Fahr	enheit)	-	
		3. Hot Hold (135 degrees Fahrenheit)				
	1 7		oking Temperatures				
			eating (165 degrees Fahr	enheit in 2 hour	·c)		
Item/Loca	tion/Temp	perature	/	CHAICH AT 2 HOLL	3)		
	_	67	7 7/13				
			/ / /				
Out 4 Pts	cos	Personnel/Ha	ndling/Source Require	ments	·		
: LB		6 Personnel u	quire Immediate Correct vith Infections Restricted	ive Action		Remarks	
		7. Proper/Ade	quate Handwashing	Excluded			
		8. Good Hygic	nic Practices (Eating/Dr	inking/Smoking	/Other)		
		Approved S	ource/Labeling	money othornic	(Outer)		<u>'</u>
	1	10. Sound Con	dition				
	I	1. Proper Han	dling of Ready-To-Eat I	Poods			
	1	2. Cross-conta	amination of Raw/Cooke	d Foods/Other			
	1	Approved S	systems (HACCP Plans/	Time as Public	Health Control)		
	1	4. Water Supp	Iy – Approved Sources/:	Sufficient Capa	city/ Hot and Co	d Under Pressure	
ut Pts	CO2 F	acility and E	quipment Requirement	S			
7	V	S Equipment	uire Immediate Correction	n, Not To Exce	ed 10 days	Remarks	
ular P	the de 1	6 Handwach I	Adequate to Maintain Pr	oduct Temperat	nte		
	73 - 17	7 Handwash F	acilities Adequate and A acilities with Soap and	Accessible			
	15	No Evidence	on Insect Contamination	lowels			
1	19	No Evidence	of Rodents/Other Anim	n la			
1%	20	Toxic Items	Properly Labeled /Store	Idis d/Tlead			
1,1	Zo. Toxic Items Properly Labeled /Stored/Used Zo. Manuel/Mechanical Warewashing and Sanitizing at () ppm/temp.						
W	21. Manuel/Mechanical Warewashing and Sanitizing at () ppm/temp. 22. Manager Demonstration of Knowledge/Certified Food Manager						
وسنقب	23. Approved Sewage/Wastewater Disposal System, Proper Disposal						
	24. Thermometers Provided/Accurate/Properly Calibrated (±2 degrees Fahrenheit)						
	<u>5. 1 23.</u>	. Food Contac	t Surfaces of Equipment	and Utensils Cl	eaned/Sanitized	Good Renair	
	26.	Posting of Co	onsumer Advisories (Hei	mlich/Disclosu	re/Reminder/Buf	fet Plate)	
	27.	Food Establis	shment Permit				
lota)	Other V	iolations — Re	equire Corrective Action	Not to Exceed	90 Days or the 1	Next Inspection, Whiche	ver Comes First
5 pt			1500				Outiled 1 Hat
4 pt							
3 pt							
J pt		4.1		9			
		1/11.	La	1 11	April 100 miles		21 2021
	Inspected I	By: Illie	Thusen	Print: 11/6	1205 (DA	1016 Ph. #:	3-16-7628
LOW UP		11/2	and for the	3 1	. 0	E U. H.	Angsadnu.
s / No	Received by	1. C/L	with man	Print: Con.	nie Resc	Mman Tille	Founding to